
Carl Richards Jr 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Eric C. Hadaway < EHadaway@dmw.com> 
Monday, May 04, 2020 8:34 AM 
Carl Richards Jr 
FW: Goose Green Farm - Acreage Accounting 
2020-04-24 GooseGreenFarmAcreages 1.pdf 

CAUTION: This message from EHadaway@dmw.com originated from a non Baltimore County Government or non BCPL email 
system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments. 

AS discussed 

Eric C. Hadaway 
Vice President - Director of Environmental Services 
41 O 296 3333 Office 

From: Eric C. Hadaway 
Sent: Friday, April 24, 2020 1:47 PM 
To: 'crichards@baltimorecountymd .gov' <crichards@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Cc: 'Ann Martin' <ann .beecher.martin@gmail.com>; 'Karen Martin Fuqua' <karen@fuqua.net>; 'tkotroco@gmail.com' 
<tkotroco@gmail .com> 
Subject: Goose Green Farm - Acreage Accounting 

Good Afternoon Carl, 

I hope all is well with you and that you are staying safe. 

Tim advises that you and he have reviewed the devolution of title for the property at 14111 Green Road and that you 
had a question about the acreages of the properties involved. I'm attaching for your review a letter along with some 
survey plats, deeds, and an exhibit to explain the acreage discrepancies between the parent tract and the two 
subdivided parcels . 

Please give me a call if we need to discuss further. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Eric Hadaway 
443-690-6565 

Eric C. Hadaway 
Vice President - Director of Environmental Services 



50 I Fairmount A venue 
Suite 300 
Towson, MD 21286 
410 296 3333 Office 
410 296 4 705 Fax 

MDOT - MBEIDBE Certified 

DAFT-McCUNE-WALKER, INC. 
Baltimore MD. Frederick MD 

Tim message 1s confidential. It may also be privtleged or otherwise protected by work product immunity 
or other kgal rules It you have received 1t by mistake, please let us know by e-mail reply and delete it 
from your system you may not copy this message or d:sciose its coments to anyone Please send us 
bv fax any message containing deadlines as mcommg e-matls are not screened for response deadlines. 
The integr,tv and security of thts message cannot be guaranteed on the Internet 
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April 24, 2020 

Mr. W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Zoning Review Supervisor 

DAFT 

McCUNE 

WALKER 

Baltimore County Department of Permits, Approval, and Inspections 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue - Suite 111 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: Goose Green Farm - 14111 Green Road 
Property Acreages 
Project No. 97100.P1 

Dear Mr. Richards : 

We are writing on behalf of our client, Ms. Ann Martin , the owner of Goose Green Farm, 
to clarify apparent acreage discrepancies between her property, the neighboring 20-acre 
parcel, and the parent tract from which these two parcels were derived . Both the 1978 
S.J. Martenet survey and the associated deed show the parent tract as being "201.32 
acres of land, more or less" . DMW's 1998 boundary survey and deed description for 
Goose Green Farm show it as being "183.808 acres of land, more or less", and the off­
conveyance as "20.000 acres of land, more or less". The total of these two parcels is 
203.808 acres which is 2.488 acres lar er than the arent tract. We understand that as 
part o an eva ua ton o e ermine e num er o lots a owable under the RC2 zoning of 
the Goose Green Farm you are seeking to better understand this apparent discrepancy. 

We have determined that these discrepancies arose primarily as the result of apparent 
inaccuracies associated with the prior boundary survey, and secondarily due to the 
apparent historic shifting of the Western Run stream channel and its effect on the 
properties' boundaries. Attached for reference please find: a copy of the 1978 
S.J. Martenet boundary survey of the parent tract and associated deed; a copy of the 
1998 DMW boundary survey of Goose Green Farm and associated deed; the 1998 deed 
that created the 20-acre parcel ; and, a color plot showing the parent tract boundary 
overlain with DMW's boundaries for the two subdivided parcels. 

We have plotted and measured the S.J. Martenet parent tract boundary and we find that 
the property is +/- 203.00 acres in size, not 201.32 acres as described. We are unable to 
determine whether this is due to an arithmetic or typographic error or if it is the result of 
our using more modern technology and computation methods; however, it is clear that 
the parent tract was +/- 1.68 acres larger than had been shown and described. In 
addition, we have measured gains and losses due to the shifting of the Western Run 
stream channel which was called to in the previous boundary descriptions for a portion of 
the parent tract boundary. The attached color plot of the three boundaries shows these 
loss/gain areas : the black outline is the Martenet survey of the parent tract; the red 
outline is DMW's survey of Goose Green Farm; and, the blue outline is DMW's survey of 
the 20-acre parcel. We note that between the time of the Martenet survey and DMW's 
survey, the shifting of Western Run resulted in an addition of 47,722 square feet (1.096 
acres) to Goose Green Farm along with a loss of 4,587 square feet (0.105 acres), for net 
gain of 43, 135 square feet (0.99 acres) to the Goose Green Farm. The additional 1.68 
acres from the Martenet survey combined with the 0.99 acres of land gained from the 

S01 fo,rrnount Avenue Su:te 300, Tow,011. MD 21286 p. 410 296 3333 f. 410 2% -1705 www.drnw.co1n 



Mr. W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
April 24, 2020 
Page 2 of 2 

stream shift accounts for an additional +/- 2.67 acres of land. This additional acreage is 
only 0.182 acres greater than the 2.488 acreage discrepancy and is well within generally 
accepted "more or less" tolerances in land descriptions. 

We trust that this information is adequate for your needs, but please do not hesitate to 
contact us if you require anything further. 

Thank you, 

Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc. 

Eric C. Hadaway 
Vice-President I Director of Environmental Services 

cc: Ms. Karen Martin Fuqua 
Tim Kotroco, Esq. 
Ms. Ann Martin 

Enclosures (6) 

501 Fc111mount Avenue Suite 300. Tow,on. MD 2i286 r:> 410 296 33J3 t 4102964705 www.clrnw.co1n 
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Hand Delivered 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Esq. 
305 Washington Avenue, Suite 502 

Towson, Maryland 21204 
410-299-2943 

Tkotroco@gmail.com 

March 9, 2020 

Mr. Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: 14111 Green Road, Glyndon, Maryland 21071 
183.808 acres of property zoned RC2 
Request for Density !Right of Subdivision Verification 

Dear Mr. Richards, 

I represent Ann Martin, the owner of the property located at 14111 Green Road in the 
Glyndon area of Baltimore County. The property consists of 183.808 acres zoned RC2. The 
subject property is approved with a single-family home, which serves as Ms. Martin' s home. 
The remainder of the property is in agricultural use. The purpose of this letter is to request your 
confirmation that there exists two additional rights of subdivision, (total of three lots) for the 
183.808 acres ofland owned by Ms. Martin. (An aerial image of the subject property is attached 
for your review). 

TWO PRIOR ZONING HEARINGS 

By way of background, there have been two prior zoning hearings on the subject 
property. Neither zoning hearing affected density in any way. The first zoning case, 00-353 
SPH, approved in April of 2000, a copy of which is attached hereto, permitted the reconstruction 
of an existing barn in a riverine floodplain. The area that was the subject of that zoning case is 
shown on the attached aerial image of the farm property. The second zoning case, 02-356-X, 
approved in June of 2002, a copy of which is attached hereto, approved a riding stable and 
shooting range on the subject property. The area that was the subject of that zoning case is 
shown on the attached aerial image of the farm property. 

PRIOR DEEDS AND OUT-CONVEYANCES 

In order for your office to confirm the current density/rights of subdivision for my 
client's property, a determination must be made as to how many acres of the property existed in 
single ownership prior to November 1979. The second determination is to determine whether 
there has been any out-conveyances of that property since November 1979. Attached to this 
letter are the relevant deeds required to make that determination. 
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W. Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor 
Density Verification Letter 
14111 Green Road, 183.808 Acres 

In November 1979 my client' s property was part of a tract of land owned by Ms. 
Catherine B. Jackson. At that date and time, Ms. Jackson owned 201.32 acres of land. Ms. 
Jackson took title to that 201.32 acres of land by a deed dated the 30th day of January 1978, a 
copy of which is attached hereto. Accordingly, in November 1979, Ms. Jackson was entitled to 4 
density units or rights of subdivision based upon her ownership of 201.32 acres of land zoned 
RC2. 

Since the time Catherine B. Jackson assumed ownership in January 1978, there have been 
only two out-conveyances of her 201.32 acre parcel. Both of these conveyances occurred after 
the death of Ms. Jackson on September 26, 1996. Both deeds were executed by the Personal 
Representatives of the estate of Catherine B. Jackson. 

The first deed dated January 2, 1998 conveyed the estate home along with 183.808 acres 
of land, all zoned RC2, unto my client Ann M. Green and her husband Harold C. Green. My 
client is now divorced from her husband; is the sole owner of the property and has resumed her 
maiden name of Ann M. Martin. This conveyance, based upon the language of the RC2 zoning 
regulations, allowed for one right of subdivision for every 50 acres of land, therefore allotting a 
total of three density units or rights of subdivision to my client. (See attached deed and copy of 
relevant RC2 zoning regulations). 

Five days later, a second deed dated January 7, 1998 conveyed the remaining 20 acre 
parcel of land to Jack and Carol Griswold. This conveyance accounted for and utilized the 
remaining fourth density unit/right of subdivision. (See attached deed). 

EASEMENT CONVEYED TO MARYLAND ENVIRONMENTAL TRUST 

Lastly, it is important to note, and I bring to your attention that on the 201h day of 
December 1982, Ms. Catherine B. Jackson placed an easement on the entire 201.32 acre property 
in favor of the Maryland Environmental Trust, ("MET"). A copy of that easement is attached 
hereto. My client, Ms. Martin, has engaged in preliminary discussions with representatives of 
the MET regarding the subdivision of her farm for the creation of 1 additional lot for her sister. 
The MET has requested that before they can make any decision as to her sister's lot, a zoning 
verification letter must be issued by your office as to whether this subdivision is permissible 
based upon the RC2 zoning ofthis property. 

In light of these facts, I respectfully request your verification and confirmation that based 
upon the documentation presented with this letter, that there does exist three rights of subdivision 
for the 183.808 acres ofland owned by Ms. Martin. 

2 



W. Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor 
Density Verification Letter 
14111 Green Road, 183.808 Acres 

Thank you for your kind consideration ofthis matter. 

Sincerely, 

~Uh~ 
Timothy M. Kotroco 

Enclosures 

DENSITY VERIFICATION LETTER IS APPROVED. THE AVAILABLE REMAINING 
DENSITY/RIGHTS OF SUBDIVISION FOR THE 183.808 ACRE TRACT OF LAND 
OWNED BY MS. ANN B. MARTIN IS THREE. FROM A ZONING PERSPECTIVE, THIS 
FARM MAY BE SUBDIVIED TO CREATE AS MANY AS THREE LOTS, ONE OF WHICH 
WOULD BE UTILIZED BY THE EXISITNG FARMHOUSE. 

W. CARL RICHARDS, ZONING SUPERVISOR DATE 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

June 4,2009 

Mitchell J. Kellman, Director of Zoning Services 
Daft McCune Walker, Inc. 
200 East Pennsylvania Avenue 
Towson, MD 21286 

Dear Mr. Kellman : 

RE: 	 Spirit and Intent Re8uest, Case 02-356-X, Goose Green Farm, 14001­
14111 Green Road, 8 h Election District 

Your recent letter was forwarded to me for reply. After discussing your request 
with Carl Richards, Zoning Review Supervisor, and based on the information 
provided therein and my review of the available zoning records, the following has 
been determined: 

1. 	The proposed modifications, specifically the razing of the three (3) farm 
related buildings and their replacement with two (2) new farm related 
buildings (for private use only-not for commercial riding or boarding 
use) as mentioned in your June 1, 2009 request letter and as shown in 
your accompanying red-lined site plan, are approved as being in the 
spirit and intent of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) 
and the Zoning Commissioner's order in Case # 02-356-X. . 

2. 	 A copy of your request letter, this response and a signed red-lined plan 
will be recorded and made a permanent part of the zoning case file. 

3. 	 A verbatim copy of this response must be affixed to any building permit 
site plans prior to building permit application. 

4. 	 This approval is for zoning only, and you will be required to comply with 
all other County and State regulations relative to this property. 

The foregoing is merely an informal opinion. It is not an expert or legal opinion, it 
is not intended to be relied on as expert or legal advice, and it is not legally or 
factually binding on Baltimore County or any of its officials , agents, or employees. 
Baltimore County expressly disclaims any and all liability arising out of, or in any 
way connected with the information provided in this document, or any 
interpretation thereof. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room J II ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


I trust that the information set forth in this 'Ietter is sufficiently detailed and 
responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions, 
please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391 . 

Sincerely, 

~r~~ 
Planner II 
Zoning Review 

JNP 

c: 	Zoning Heaning File # 02-356-X 
File-Spirit & Intent Letters 



DMW 

D AFT M CC UN E W AL K ER IN C 

June 1,2009 

Mr. Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 

Baltimore County Permits and Development Management 

The County Office Building 

I I I West Chesapeake Avenue, Room I I I 

Towson, MD 21204 


Re: 	 Goose Green Farms 

Spirit and Intent letter 

Zon ing Case No. 02-356-X 

8th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District 

Project No. 971 OO.l 


Dear Tim: 

Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc. (DMW) is responsible for the engineering, plann ing, penmit 
processing, and zoning approval for the referenced property and project. As part of the 
overall improvements to the property, which are cunrently taking place, the owners would 
like to renovate the existing riding stable area. The riding stable area was approved and 
utilized by the referenced Special Exception. 

The stable area improvements include the razing of three (3) existing farm related buildings 
that total approximately 3,716 square feet. These buildings wil l be replaced with two (2) 
new buildings that comprise approximately 6,660 square feet and will be utilized to support 
the I 84-acre farm. Other proposed improvements within the special exception area 
consist of reconfigu ri ng the parking and maneuvering areas between the buildings and 
adding various landscaping. 

We feel that these changes are clearly within the "spirit and intent" of the referenced 
zoning case as all restrict ions imposed by the Zoning Commissioner will be complied with, 
and the two (2) new buildings are permitted by right within the property's RC-2 zoning 
classification. 

By this letter, we would like to obtain written verification that the referenced 
improvements are within the spirit and intent of the approved Special Exception and that a 
zoning hearing is not required. As we are still in the process of finalizing the design of the 
riding stable area, we would also like confirmation that we are able to shift or alter the 
location of these improvements, sti ll within the special exception area, as this may be 
required due to County regulations and/or functional and final design. 
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Mr. Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Page 2 
June 1,2009 

We are submitting, with th is request, a copy of the zoning order of the referenced zoning 
case, a red-lined Site Plan that illustrates the tentative location of the proposed bu ildings, 
and a check in the amount $50.00 for the letter-processing fee. Please note that we 
discussed this matter w it h W . Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor, prior to this submission. 

If you have any questions or need further information, please do not hesitate to contact us 
at your earliest convenience. 

Mitchell J. Kellman 
Director of Zoning Services 

MJKlbah 

Enclosure 

cc: 	 Mr. W. Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor .,/' 
Zoning Review Office 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
NEIS Green Road & Mantua Mill Road 
(14001-14111 Green Road) 
gth Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 

Harold C. Green, et ux 
Petitioners 

* BEFORE THE 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

"' Case No. 00-353-SPH 

* 
*."' "'"' * * *.,. .,. * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Special Hearing filed by the owners of the subject property, Harold C. and Ann M. Green, through 

their attorney, Patricia A. Malone, Esquire. The Petitioners request a special hearing to approve a 

waiver, pursuant to Section 500.6 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), of 

Section 517.2 (510.2) of the Baltimore County Building Code, and Sections 26~276, 26-670, and 

26-172(a)(3) of the Baltimore County Code (BCC) to permit the reconstruction and construction of 

an addition onto an existing barn located in a riverine floodplain. The subject property and relief 

sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence 

and marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held in support of this request were Harold C. 

Green, property owner, Eric Hadaway, an environmental specialist with Daft-McCune-Walker, 

Inc., the engineering firm which prepared the site plan for this property, and Robert A. Hoffinan, 

Esquire and David Karceski, Esquire, attorneys for the Petitioners. There were no Protestants or 

other interested persons present. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property consists of a gross 

area of 184 acres, more or less, zoned RC.2, and is located on the northeast side of the junction of 

Green Road and Mantua Mill Road in Glyndon. The property is improved with a two-stol'y 

dwelling and a series of outbuildings devoted to the use of the property as a working horse farm. 



l 

Mr. & Mrs. Green have owned and resided on the property for the past two years and have 

continued to operate the property as a horse farm since their acquisition of the site. 

At issue in the instant case is a ham structure which has existed on the property since 

the 1930s. As shown on the site plan, the property is bisected by Western Run, and a small portion 

of the barn is located within the 100-year floodplain generated by that stream. The Petitioners 

wish to rehabilitate the existing structure and propose reconstructing same with a small addition 

added thereto. The particulars of the proposed improvements are shown on Petitioner's Exhibit 2. 

The requested waiver is necessary in that a small part of the proposed addition is located within the 

floodplain, as is a part of the barn itself, which is to be rehabilitated. 

Testimony was offered by Mr. Hadaway of Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc. in support of the 

request. Additionally, a summary of his testimony as contained within a letter from him to the 

Baltimore County Department of Public Works, dated November 8, 1999, was submitted at the 

hearing. This letter fully sets out existing conditions on the property, the proposed improvements, 

and the justification for the requested relief. In response thereto, a recommendation of the waiver 

was received through a letter to Mr. Hadaway from Charles R. Olsen, Director of Public Works, 

dated November 19, 1999. Director Olsen's letter confirms that the activity on the site has no 

impact on the floodplain or adjacent properties; however, recommends that the barn continue to 

remain in non-residential use. Mr. Green indicated that such a restriction was acceptable. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the 

requested waiver. In my judgment, the Petitioners have satisfied the requirements set forth in 

Sections 26-670 and 26-172(a)(3) of the Baltimore County Code for a waiver to be granted. The 

historic use and location of the barn, as well as the proposed improvements and continued 

agricultural operation, are compelling factors. Thus, relief shall be granted as restricted by the 

conditions set out in Mr. Olsen's letter. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this 

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted. 

2 
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J • J.r~REFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

this ~ay of April, 2000 that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval of a waiver, 

pursuant to Section 500.6 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), of Section 

517 .2 (510.2) of the Baltimore County Building Code, and Sections 26-276, 26-670, and 26-

172(a)(3) of the Baltimore County Code (BCC) to permit the reconstruction and construction of an 

addition onto an existing barn located in a riverine floodplain, in accordance with Petitioner's 

Exhibits 1 and 2, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions: 

LES:bjs 

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same 
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware 
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 3 0-day appeal 
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this 
Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 

2) The subject barn cannot be used for residential purposes. 

3) When applying for a building permit, the site plan and landscaping plan 
filed must reference this case and set forth and address the restrictions of 
this Order. 

3 

Zoning Com.missioner 
for Baltimore County 
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• 
Baltimore County 
Zoning Commissioner 

Suite 405, County Courts Bldg. 
401 Bosley Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Patricia A. Malone, Esquire 
Robert A. Hoffinan, Esquire 
David Karceski, Esquire 
Venable, Baetjer & Howard 
210 Allegheny A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

April 11, 2000 

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
NEIS Green Road and Mantua Mill Road 
(14001-14111 Green Road) 
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Harold C. Green, et ux - Petitioners 
Case No. 00-353-SPH 

Dear Ms. Malone & Messrs. Hoffman & Karceski: 

410-887-4386 
Fax: 410-887-3468 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 
The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order. 

·In the event any party finds the decision rendered is wifavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and 
Development Management office at 887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT 
Zoning Commissioner 

LES:bjs for Baltimore County 

cc: Mr. & Mrs. Harold C. Green, 14111 Green Road, Glyndon, Md. 21071-5011 
Mr. Eric Hadaway, Daft-McCune-Walker, 200 E. Pennsylvania Ave., Towso~~ ~· 
Mr. Dave Lykens, DEPRM; Mr. Charles Olsen, DPW; People's Counsel; C(rile 

21286 

'1111R!til Census 2000 ~--- For You, For Baltimore County ,....._ Census 2000 ~ llltfil 

~ Prlnhtd with Soyboan Ink 
'wO on Recycled Paper 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.rnd.us 



CATHERINE 8. JACKSON DEED 

DATED JANUARY 30, 1978 CONTAINING 201.32 ACRES 
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~btS 11\ttb, Mude thla day ol (l).7t,U.(I.Jut,}} , I• tho ,- .., 

thouaand nine hundred and 1eventy-eight , by-.nd betwetnO {oAH McHENRY HOBLITZELL, 

' party of the fir1t part, Grantor; and CATHERINE B. JACKSON, party of the 1econd part, 

Grantee. 

RUtnrorrb: that In conaldenatJon of the 1um of Five Dollan, and other valuable con1lderation1, tht 

receipt whereof la hereby acknowledged, the anid Grantor docs hereby ,rant, convey, and ualrn unto the 

said Grantee, party of the second part, her heirs and assign•, in fee 1imple, 

------------·--·--··--·······--····- all thoie ······---···········-··· lot(1) of ,round 

situate in theEigbth Election D1,strict of Baltimore County, 

in the State of Maryland, and described aa follow1, that 11 to uy: 

SEE SCHEDULE "A" ATTAOIED HERETO 

AND MADE A PART HEREOF 
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IICHARD ... TUS'tlN 

1081:IIT D, SUTTON 
ESTABLISHED 1849 

S .. J. MARTENET & CO. 

LANO SURVEYORS 

9 E. LEXINGTON STREET 

BALTIMORE, MO. 21202 

PHONI! 1539-4283 
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DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY OF JOAN MCHENRY HOBLlTZELL 

LYING EAST OF GREEN ROAD 
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la70-IIII 

........ o ... .,.,. .. ......... 
IICl'7•t••t 

IIO'P•ttlO 

••••••••• 

Begi.nning for the same on the Northeast side of M.intua Mill Ro.id at the 
end of the first line of the land described in a deed from James McHenry and wife 
to Charles F. Jenkins and wife dated April 20, 1956 and recorded among the Land 
Records of Baltimore County in Liber G.L.B. No. 2921 folfo 384 etc., said place 
~f beginning also at the end of the fifth line of the land firstly described in 
a deed from Vincent T. Caples and wife to Jamee; McHenry and wife dated March 2, 
1942 and recorded among said Land Records in Liber C.H.K. No. 1205 folio 558 etc., 
and running thence, binding reversely on part of the fifth line of the firstly 
described land in said last mentioned deed, as now surveyed. North 62 degrees, 
37 minutes and 45 seconds l~cst 1364.02 fct't to the end of the third line of the 
parcel of land fifthly described in a deed from The Title Guarantee Compilny to 
OeWi tt L. Sage dated June 18, 1953 and recorded among said Land Records in Liber . 
G.L.B. No. 2317 folio 33 etc.; thence, binding reversely on the third and second . 
lines of the land fifthly described in said lant mentioned deed, North 09 degrees 
and 21 minutes East 204.20 feet to a pipe heretofore s,_et and North-4-o degrees and 
24 minutes West 125.00 feet to a pipe heretofore set at · the end of the first line 
of the land described in a dred from \.Ji11iam V. Elder, Sr. and wife to \.Jilliani 
V. Elder, Jr. and wife dated March 11, 1938 and recorded among said Land necords 
in Liber C.W.B. Jr. No. 1025 folio 264 etc.; thence, running with and binding on 
the second line of the land described in said last mentioned deed, as now surveyed 
North 67 degrees and 13 m.inu tes West 406. 74 fe('t to a point where formerly stood 
an ash tree at the end ·of the second line of the land described in the deed 
secondly hereinbefore' referred to; thence, binding reversely on the second, first 
and part of the eighth line~ of the land described in s.iid secondly mentioned 
deed, as now surveyed, · the three (3) following courses and distances to wit: 

North 02 degrees and 116 mi nu tcs l~es t 2119. 87 f cct; rlor th 87 degrees and 
32 minutes East 1732.50 feet to a large stone ~arked S.G. and South 02 degrees 
and 35 minutes East 641.87 feet to the end of the second line of the land des­
cribed in a deed from Ottolie Y.W. Cochran, ~lido\',, to James McHenry and wife 
dilted April 15, 1954 and recorded among said Land Records in Libcr G.L.B. No. 2469 
folio 126 etc.; thence, running with and .binding on the third line of the land 
described in said last mentioned deed, North 74 degrees, 43 minutes and 40 seconds 
East 334.08 feet; thence, running with and binding on the fourth line of the land 
described in said last mentioned deed to the end thereof and continuing the same 
~irection, binding reversely on the thirty-first line of the ldnd describ~u in a 
deed from William C. Coleman and wife to James McHenry and wife dated Apdl 4. 
1952 antl recorded among said Land Records in Liber G.L.O. No. 2093 folio '134 etc., 
in all South 35 degrees and 11 minutes East 257 .61 feet; 1.hence, binding reversely 
on the thirtieth through part of the seventeenth 1 incs of thi? lilnd described in · 
said last mentioned deed, as said lines follow the meanderings oF the center of 
Western Run as located in 1915, the fourteen (14) following courses and distances 
to wit: 

l - North .84 degrees and 46 minutes East 200 feet; 
2 - North 14 degrees and 03 minutes E~~t 160 feet; 

.3 - North 46. degrees and Jo ·minutes East 190 feet; 
4 - South 62 degrees and 22 minutes East· 138 feet; 
5 - North 47 degrees and 30 minutes E~st 65 feet; 
6 - South 87 denrees and 59 minutPs ~~~t l4n f~Pt.! 
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8 - llorth 81 degrees and 51 minutes East 94 feet; 
9 - North 06 degrees and 39 minutes East 60 feet; 

10 - tlorth 28 degrees and 26 minutes ~lest 105 feet~ 
11 - North 02 degrees and 52 minutes East 200 feet; 
12 - South 78 degrees and 10 minutes East 135 feet; · 
13 - North 72 d~orecs and 33 minutes East 110 feet and 
14 - North OJ de~rees and 29 minutes West 63 feet to the end or the nfnth . 

line of the land described in a deed from James Mcllcnry and wf fe to Jack S. 
Griswold and ~,ife dilted Ji1nu,1ry 5, 1971 11nd recorded among s,1id Land Records fn 
Liber O.T.G. No. 5156 folio 166 etc.; thence, running with and binding on the 
tenth line of .the land described in said last mentioned deed, South 71 devrees 
and 04 minutes .East 728.17 feet to a concrete monument heretofore set at the 
~egfnnfng of said last mentioned ·larid; thence, bfndfng ·reversely on part of the 
first line of the land descrfbed in the aforementioned deed from William C. Coleman 
ilnd wife to James Mcllenry and wife dated April 4, 1952 to the beginning thereof 
t1nd continuing the Silme direction, running with and bfndfng on part of the ninth 
line of the land described in another deed from Hil1iilm C. Colell!an and wife to 
James McHenry ilnd wf re dated January 26, 1956 and recorded ilmong said Land Records 
tn Liller G.L.B. ·No. 2863 folfo 253 etc., in all South 02 d~grees and 54 minutes 
West 2172.34 feet to a pipe heretofore ser at the end of the sixth line of the 
1i!nd described in the deed from J.imes McHenry and "' ifc .to Charles F. Jenkins and 
wife first herein referred to; thence. binding reversely on the sixth throuph the 
second lines of the lt1nd described in said first mentioned deed, the five (5) . 
following .courses and df5tances to wit: 

l - North 87 dcprccs and 06 minutes West 984 feet to a pipe heretofore set; 
2 - South 82 dPgrees and 04 minutes West 1098.40 feet to a pipe heretofore 

set; 
j - South 02 ~corccs t1nd 35 minutes East 246.00 feet: 
4 - South 87 dcirees and 25 minutes West 52.00 feet to a pipe heretofore 

set; c111d 
5. South 02 dcorces and 35 minutes East 602.00 fe~t to the place of 

beginning: . 

Containing 201.32 acres of land, more or less. 

. The courses in the above description arc referred to the Milgnctic Meridian 
of 1915, it being the nicridic1n used in thn two deeds from William C. Coleman and 
wifP. to James McHenrv and wife here1nabove referred to. 

BElNC the same lot of ground described inn Deed dated of even data herewith 
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County immediatoly prior hereto from 
Alan P. Hoblitzell, Jr., Peraonol Representative to the with named Crantor. 

Together 1"1ith the right to use, in common \'1ith others entitled thereto, 
the m11cadam roildw,,y lyinq within the confines or a strip of land 20 feet wide 
located East of iltid innncdiiltcly adjacent to the 1,,st or South 02 degrees and 35 
minutes East 602.00 feet line of the li!nd hereinabove described as set forth under 
the terms of the deed from J11mes Mcllel"ry and wife to c1111rlcs F. Jenkins and wife 
da led ,,pril 20, 1956 and recorded i1mon9 the Lil ml rtcconls or IJ11 l t ir.iore County in 
Liber G.L.B. No. 2921 folio 384 etc •• first here.inabove referred to. 
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To haYe and to hold the said delCribtd lot(1) of ,round and premina, unto and to the UN of the laid 

Grantee, party of the second part, her heirs and a1signa, in fee simple. 

., .. 
And the said Grantor covonanta to warrAnt 1pecially the property henbJ snnted uid conveyed, and to 

execute such further aaau1'&nce1 of uid land u may be requi,ite. 

Whenever used, the ainaular number lhall include the plural, the plural the linaular, and the UN of any 

sender shall be applicable to all ,enclen. 

Wltneu the hand(s) and seal(s) of the uid ,rutor(s): 

(Seal] 
Joan McHenry Hoblitzell 

[Seal] 

6t1tcot -arplanb, ·v .. ,1...._c........,:..-,.:... C..-.....~\ , TO WIT: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on th.ii -~ c -:r.:l., day of ~.........____\ , 19 78 , 
JOAN McHENRY HbBLlTZELL, the before me, A Notary Public of the State aforeuld, penonally appeared 

within ruuned Grantor, 
known to me (or aatiafaetorily proven) to be the penon(s) whoae name(•) ii;.. 1ubacribed to the within 
inatrument, who 1iped the aame in my preeence, and aclmowled,ed that• he u:ecuted the ume for the pur· 
poee1 therofn contained. . 

. . :-.: :.:7.~·:< >-.. . .. 
. WITNESS ,m:v 0

hll\d~and Notarial Seal. · _: ··~-,~°'~'~\- \' % ~ .. .. ~:r.c"" .... ~~ .• ~._.·:::,.. 
: ;;:: : , •·• ~ ' '' ! ~-- MotorrMUe 
~, ... ·.' U '.'L.\~ · · ,~:~ · · f. , . -,-, 7 

\, \ -::. :>,., .., .. /~~-~ tor record JAN 31 1978M inl: July 1, 1978 
•::;· · :· .. ,, ., ·.''''."', .Pe~· .. Elmer H ,,.Ahiti ··-••· ·,. ,. "' r,, , . .· •. Ac:L 1i:,, _J.r.. ... ~:arll:·: 

.. •· .... ~ .. :;,;; .:: Mail to H nn: G~~~ J:,.OMP~ .. 

Beoei,Pt Bo. 2< I .ft/ ,a ~ 
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1sr OUT-CONVEYANCE FROM CATHERINE B. JACKSON 

ESTATE OF CATHERINE B. JACKSON DEED 

TO HAROLD C. GREEN & ANN M. GREEN, his wife 

DATED JANUARY 2, 1998 CONTAINING 183.808 ACRES 
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AftPr recording, r e turn to: 
Hadley & Hous e , P!C. 
4822 Hontgom r ry Lane 
Bethesda, MD 20814 DEED 

;·, n , .. -. :, ·.,_C)2 
~: \.) , . ' 1 -

THIS DEED dated January 2 1998, from CATHERINE YOUNG JACKSON, 
and WALTER W. BREWSTER, CO-PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EST ATE OF 
CATHERINE B. JACKSON, deceased, Grantors. to HAROLD C. GREEN and ANN M. 
GREEN, his wife, Grantees. 

Whereas, Catherine B. Jackson (the "decedent") died on September 26, 1996, seized and 
possessed of the fee simple property located in Glyndon, Baltimore County, State of Maryland, 
known as I 411 I Green Road and described on Exhibit A attached hereto; and 

Whereas, the decedent's Last Will and Testament dated July 19, 1996 (the "Will") was 
duly admitted to probate on September 30, 1996 and recorded in the office of the Register of 
Wills for Baltimore County, Maryland Estate No. 88371. The Grantors were appointed as 
Personal Representatives of the Estate, duly qualifying as such on September 30, 1996, and 
continue to serve as Personal Representatives of the Estate; and 1£...J:DAIID.'1 7 i" ·~·!\ .:.. 

it' j;;.=: 51Af~ :.J-;; f(\;{ --\~ 
Whereas, by the tenns of the said Will, the Grantors received full power!QWcJ. authority 10] ;00~.~t! 

C-3* ':(A.ri · , · ,, convey the fee simple property hereinafter described; and ~,~ •· 'i};,, ,;~n_ , 4: , 4 
~i i ::,n r ~t t p ,·~ 

Whereas, the Grantors desire to convey the property hereinafter descrihedio ~~e ~n;e~s. ,:dd ;~ 

WITNESSETH: That for the actual consideration of the: sum of TWO MILLION TWO 
HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($2,260,000) the receipt whereof is hereby 
acknowledged, the Grantors grant and convey unto the Granites, as tenants-in-common, their 
heirs and assigns, all that property situate in Baltimore County, Maryland, and described on 
Exhibit A attached hereto: 

Together with all improvements thereupon, and th,; rights, alleys, ways, waters, 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages belonging or appertaining thereto. 

SUBJECT TO the terms and conditions of that certain Declaration and Grant of Easement 
for the benefit of the Greenspring Valley Hounds, Inc. recoi·ded or intended to he recorded 
immediately prior hereto and other covenants, conditions and restrictions of record, if any. 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the said described property unto and to the use of the 
Grantees, as tenants-in-common, their heirs and assigns of the survivor. in fee simple. 
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REVIEWl=D) SDAT ttt·' I .- . ·.7· · ' '- I/ 1 ' / !. ",< r · .:.11 , , 
St' DATE 

2·t251 tfl.f 
;;:P t 43n 

Balt1 : 15767: 1: 112/98 
12999-7 

- I . 

J:'H: 1 tJ~ 
~Lt8 :~ 



.. 

(") 
0) 
(\J 
0 

ci 
00 
0) 
L!) 
C\J ..... 

en 
"'O 
0 
(.) 
a., 
a: 
"'O 
c 
co 
_J 
--...., 

l­
a: 
::) 

0 
0 
I­
:) 

0 
a: 
0 
>-
1-z 
::) 

0 
0 
LU 
a: 
0 
~ 

5 
<( 
aJ 

WITNESS lhe hand and seal of the Grantors as of the day and year first above written. 

WITNESS: 

~d//~~o/ 
Barbara A. Mccully ~ 

STATE OF MARYLAND 

CITY /COUNTY OF M-//!?~ 
7 

ESTATE OF C'ATHERINf 
0

8 . JACKSON 

,.---:, (\ '--fl \ ! ·7 
By: ( \ vJL ______ 

3 
(SEAL> 

Oitheri'i(e Young Jackson, Co-Personal 

By, J;t, ;1,,_,._lr (SEAL) 

) 

Walter W Brewster, Co-Personal 
Representative 

) SS: ,z../7- Jr'b-.::,/"7"? 

) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this L~ day ofs.~ ...... -?. 199Y, before me, 
the undersigned officer, personally appeared CATHERINE YOUNG JACKSON, co-personal 
represeniative of the Estate of Catherine B. Jackson, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be 
the person whose name is subscribed to the within instniment and acknowledged that she 
executed the same for the purposes therein contained. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, l hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal. 

Balt1 :15767:1 :1/2198 
12999-7 

~d-.,~~ 
/ Notary Public / 

I 

My Commission expires: /o;...; /6/ 

- 2 -
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STATE OF MARYLAND 

, ... , i"'1 . , , 

) 

' ~ .. . . 
, ' ' I 

) SS: ,? 1'7· ~-,,177 
CITY/COUNTY OF~/~ ) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Z.~ day of~~, 199.f. before me, 
the undersigned officer, personally appeared WALTER W. BCSTER, co-personal 
representative of the Estate of Catherine B. Jackson, known to rr.e (or satisfactorily proven) 10 be 
the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he 
executed the same for the purposes therein contained. 

~ccu,. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and Notarial Se· ~'t.· I>-· ::-<~ 

:. · ~--4. 

~d~_ 
Notary Public 

My Commission expires: ~~-' ~) 

-<\t'- (, , :~· ~-s 
< \ <?-;:,· o.-

t; · · - "[(,(j 
" ,( 11:,,.0~ 

THE UNDERSIGNED attorney at law certifies that the above Deed was prepared by an 
attorney or under an attorney's supervision, or by one of the parties named in the Deed. 

Balt1 :15767: 1 :1/2/98 
12999-7 

- 3 -

An,,~~ ~vjJ _______ _ 
hn P. Machen 
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AUIRIYU Of MIIPPICX: 

'Me, HAROLD c. GREEN and ANN M. GREEN, hereby certify under the 
penalties of perjury that we intend to occupy the residence known 
aa 14111 Green Road, Glyndon, Maryland, located on the above 
described real property, a.1 our primary reE·idence. We further 
certify that the property is owner occupied, residentially 
improved, and our principal place of residen e. 

Marg et E. Hawkins 

STATB OP MARYLAND 

COUNTY OP MON'l'GOMERY 

To Wit: 

on this 7th day of January, 1998, before rne, the undersigned 
officer, per•onally appeared HAROLD C. GREEN and ANN M. GREEN known 
to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the pers,:>ns whose names are 
aubacri the within inatrwnent and ackno;>wledged that they 
execut ~M~ for the pu:rpo11es therein contained. 

~ ~'1.-. 
I~"-at~'0 0l', I har•\Ulto aet my hand and official seal. 

; "''-« :::...v f Ll~'J'.a«(J/1!, ... ;.£. /J.1:, 
\,, '-'l?-GoME~ cP Noury i/Pubhc 

My co111Tiiaaicon expires: .;!-/~/ 
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Description 

183.808 Acre Parcel 

A Portion of the Estate of CAtherin•r B. Jackson 

Southeut Side of Green Road 

Northe11t Side of Mantua Mill Road 

~-- Begirwng for the same At a 3/4-inch di1mef:er iron pipe found northeast 

of Green Road said point being at the end of the fif<'.h or North 02 degrees 46 

minutes WHt 2119.87 foot line of the lmd which by deed dated January 30, 1978, 

and recorded among the t..nd Records of Baltin\( .. ·t-e County, Maryland, in Liber 

E.H.K, Jr. 5851, Folio 287, was conveyed by Joan .McHenry Hoblittell to 
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Catherine 8. Jackson, thence running with and bindin3 on the sixth, seventh, 

and eighth lines of said deed the following three courses and distances, refemng 

all courses of this description to the Maryland Cc,ordinate Sysrem-NAD 83(1991), 

vu: (1) North 80 degrees 25 minutes 13 seconds Hast 1732.50 feet to a stone 

marked S.G., thence (2) South 09 degrees 41 minlltes 47 seconds East 641.87 feet, 

passing over a 3/4-inc:h diameter iron pipe foun,:J at the end of 471 .69 feet, and 

thence (3) North 67 degrees 36 minutes 53 seconds East 356.35 feet to a point in 

the centerline of Western Run as now surveyed in December 1997, thence 

running with the same the following thirteen courses and distances, viz: (4) 

North 48 degi-ees 40 m1nutes 00 seconds East 2•1.09 feet, thence (5) South 63 

degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds East 89.00 feet, thence (6) South 12 degrees 15 

minutes 00 seconds :East 150.00 feet, thence (7) South 58 degree& 45 minutes 00 
EAsr 

seconds .W. 100.00 feet, thence (8) North 59 degrees 05 minutes 00 seconds East 

191.00 feet, thence (9) North 46 degrees 20 minutes 00 seconds West 117.00 feet, 

thence (10) North 07 degTees 45 minutes 00 seconds East 81.00 feet, thence (11) 

Page 1 of -l 

DEC :3! '97 16:26 4102963705 PAGE . 002 



£::! 
§ · 
(") 
0 
"O 
2 c 
·.::: 
Cl. 
I.() 
0 
0 

~ 
Q 
(") 
0 
(I) 

::0 
ct! 
·co 
~ 
2 cu 
0 
(") 
LO 
«:I' 
C\J 

~ I 
(0 
w 
0 

I 
<( 
U) 

2 
l"'-
0) 
C\J 
0 

ci 
00 
0) 
LO 
C\J 

. 1'2/31,'1997 1&:27 41029&3705 OM.ol SURVEY ~PT FAGE 03 

'"' I ') ·- """' I""\ 
0 91 n : . ,I . · . . 1 . 

North 61 degrees 20 minutes 00 seconds East 74.00 feet, thence (12) North 07 

degrees 01 minute 00 seconds East 74.00 feet, thence (13) North 36 degrees 35 

minutes 00 seconds West 71.00 feet, thmce (14) North 08 degrees 35 minutes 00 

seconds East 60.00 fttt, thence (15) North 79 degrees lC nunutes 00 seconds ~-r 

100.00 feet, and thence (16) South 48 degrees 10 minute,1 00 se-:onds East 198.00 

feet, thence running for new lines of division established in December 1997, 

through the hereindescribed parcel of land the following three courses and 

distances, viz: (17) South 46 degrees 17 minut.s 50 secc,nde East 405.60 feet to a 

fence poet, thence binding on an existing fence line (181 South 09 degrees 50 

minutes 00 s«onds E.st 165.00 feet, and thence (19) North 74 degrees 35 minutes 

26 seconds East 942.39 feet to intersect the twenty-fifth or South 02 degrees 54 

minutes West 21n.34 foot line of the aforementioned parcel of land, said point 

also beirlg situate South 04 degrttS 11 minutes 50 seconds East 671 .09 feet from a 

concrete monument found at the beginning of said line said point also being in 

the ninth or South 03 degrees 02 minutes West 3894.01) foot line of the land 

which by deed dated January 26, 1956, and recorded auong the aforesaid Land 

Records in Uber G.l.B. 2863, Folio 253, was conveyed by William C. Coleman 

and 'Elizabeth Brooke Coleman to James McHenry an<l Marjorie 0. McHenry, 

thence ruMlng with and binding on a portion of said ninth line and rW\ning 

with and binding on the remainder of the said twenty-fifth line of the first 

hereinmentioned parcel of land (20) South 04 degrees 11 minutes SO seconds 

East 1497.49 feet to a 1 l /2·inch diameter iron pipe found, wd pipe also being at 

the end of the sixth or South 87 degrees 06 minutes East 984.00 foot line of the 

land which by deed dated April 20, 1956, and recorded in the aforesaid Land 

Rttords in Liber G.l.B. 2921, Polio 384, was conveyed by James McHenry and 

Marjorie 0 . McHenry to Charles F. Jenkin& and I<atho1rlne P. Jenkins, thence 

Page 2 of 4 
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r\lNUl\g reversely with and bintli.ng on the sixth, fifth, fourth, third, and second 

lines of said deed and ruMing with and binding on tlw twenty-sixth through 

thirtieth lin~ of the first herein.mentioned deed the :'ollowing five courses and 

distances, viz: (21) South 85 degrees 45 minutes 27 ae:onds West 983.00 feet to a 

1 1/2-inch diameter iron pipe found, thence (22) Sou1h 74 degrees 54 minutes 53 

seconds West 1098.20 feet to a 11/2-inch diameter iron pipe found, thence (23) 

South 09 degrees 45 minutes 08 seconds East 245.76 h ·et to a 11/2-inch diameter 

iron pipe found, thence (24) South 80 degrees 14 minutes 52 seconds West 53.33 

feet, and thence (25) South 09 degrees 40 minutes 04 seconds East 602.59 feet to 

the beginning of the first hereinmentioned deed, thtince running with and 

binding on the first through fifth lines of said deed the following five courses 

and distances, viz: (26) North 69 degrees 42 minutes 49 seconds West 1362.47 

feet, thence (27) North 02 degrees 15 minutes 37 secor.ds East 204.20 feet to a 3/4-

ind\ diameter iron pipe found, thence (28) North 53 degrees 29 minutes 23 

seconds West 125.03 feet to a 3/4-inch diameter iron pipe found, thence (29) 

North 74 degrees 18 minutes 23 seconds West 408.63 feet, and thence (30) North 

09 degrees 51 minutes 04 seconds West 2119.68 feet t·:> the point of beginning 

containing 183.808 acres of land, more or less. as s\U\·eyed by Daft-McCune­

Walker, Inc., in December 1997. 

Being a portion ot the land which by deed dated January 30. 1976. and 

recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore Cou::lty, Malyland, in liber 

E.H.I<.. Jr . 5651. Folio 287, wae conveyed by Joan McHenry Hoblitzell to 

Catherine B. Jackson. 

Together with the right to use in common with others, the roadway lying 

within the confines of a 20-foot wide strip of land lccated east and Immediately 

adjacent to the South 09 degrees 40 minutes 04 seconds East 605.29 foot line of 

Page 3 of 4 
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the above described l~d as set forth Wlder the tenns of a deed dated April 20, 

1956, and recorded among the aforementioned L111d Ri!<:ords in Liber G.L.B. 

2921, Folio 334, wu conveyed by James McHenry ,1nd Marjorie 0 . McHenry to 

Charles P. Jen.kins and Katherine F. Jenkins. 

Decexnber31,1997 

Project No. 97100 (L97100) 
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§ 1A01.3. - Height and area regulations. 

A. Height regulation. No structure hereafter erected in an R.C.2 Zone shall exceed a height of 

35 feet, except as otherwise provided under Section 300. 

B. Area regulations. 

[Bill No. 178-1979) 

1. Subdivision lot density. No lot of record lying within an R.C.2 Zone and having a 

gross area of less than two acres may be subdivided. No such lot having a gross area 

between two and 100 acres may be subdivided into more than two lots (total), and 

such a lot having a gross area of more than 1 QO acres may be subdivided only at the 
' 

rate of one lot for each 50 acres of gross area. In cases where land in single 

ownership is crossed by existing or proposed roads, rights-of-way or easements, the 

portions of land on either side of the road, right-of-way or easement shall not be 

considered separate parcels for the purpose of calculating the number of lots of 

record. 

[Bill Nos. 199-1990; 125-2005) 

2. Lot size. A lot having an area less than one acre may not be created in an R.C.2 Zone. 

3. Setback requirements. No principal structure or dwelling (whether or not it is a 

principal structure) in an R.C.2 Zone may be situated within 75 feet of the center line 

of any street or within 35 feet of any lot line other than a street line. 

4. Principal dwellings per lot. No more than one principal dwelling is permitted on any 

lot in an R.C.2 Zone. 



2nd OUT-CONVEYANCE FROM CATHERINE B. JACKSON 

ESTATE OF CATHERINE B. JACKSON DEED 

TO JACK S. GRISWOLD & CAROL I. GRISWOLD, his wife 

DATED JANUARY 7, 1998 CONTAINING 20 ACRES 
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DEED 

THJS DEED dated ~AN I , 1998, from CATHERINE YOUNG JACKSON, 
and WALTER W. BREWSTER. CO-PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ESTATE OF 
CA THERINE B. JACK.SON, dee~ Grantors, to JACK S. GRISWOLD and CAROL I. 
GRISWOLD. his wife, Grantees. 

Wh~ Catherine B. Jackson (the "decedent") died on September 26, 1996, seized and 
possessed of the fee simple property located in Baltimore County, State of Maryland, as 
described on Exhibit A attached hereto; and 

Whereas, the decedent's Last Will and Testament dated July 19, t 996 (the "Will") was 
duly admitted to probate on September 30, 1996 and recorded in the office of the Register of · 
Wills for Baltimore County, Maryland Estate No. 88371. The Grantors were appointed as . 
Personal Representatives of the Estate, duly qualifying as such on September 30, 1996, and 
continue to serve as Personal Representatives of the Estate; and 

Whereas, by the terms of the said Will, the Grantors received full power and authority to 
convey the fee simple property hereinafter described; and 

Whereas, the Grantors desire to convey the property hereinafter described to the Grantees. 

WITNESSETH: That for the actual consideration of the sum of ONE HUNDRED 
SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($160,000) the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the 
Grantors grant and convey unto the Grantees, as tenants-by-the-entireties, their assigns and to the 
survivor of them, and the successors, personal representatives, heirs and assigns of the survivor, 
in fee simpl~ all that property situate in Baltimore County, Maryland, and d~scribed on Exhibit 
A attKhed hcmo: 

Together with aJJ improvements thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters. 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages belonging or appertaining thereto. 

SUBJECT TO the tenns and conditions of that certain Declaration and Grant of Easement 
for the benefit of the Greenspring Valley Hounds, Inc. recorded or intended to be recorded 
immediately prior hereto 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the said described property unto and to the use of the 
Grantees, as tenants-by-the-entireties, their assigns and to the survivor of them, and the 
successors, pcnonal representatives, heirs and assigns of the survivor, in fee simple. 

Balt1 :157M:1:12131197 
12989-7 
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WITNESS the hand and seal of the Grantors as of the day and year first above written. 

WITNESS: 

STATE OF MARYLAND 

Blit1 : 15764:1;12131197 
1a&-7 

ESTATE OF CATHE 

By: "") {SEAL) 
Catherine Young Jackson, Co-Personal 
Repr~tative /1 

By: 
1

/ ~ kl,~ V j <14--::: tr (SEAL) 

) 

Walter W. Brewster, Co·Personal 
Representative 

) SS: 2/7-P6-6/ 77 
) 

My Commission expires: ,..e~.,.., ~ / 

- 2 -
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Ducription 

20.000 Mn Parcel 

0012602 364 

A Portion of the Estate of Catherine a. Jackson 

Northeut of Gnen ltoad 

Northeast of Mantua Mill R.oad 

Beginning lor the same at a amcrete monument found at the end of the 

twemy-fourth OI' South 71 degrees CM minutes E.ut 728.17 foot line of the land 

which by deed dated Januuy 30, 1918, and recorded among the Land Records of 

Baltimon County, Maryland, in Uber E.H.IC., Jr. 5851, Polio 287, was conveyed by 

Joan McHeNy Hoblitnll to CatheriM B. Jackson said point also bei"g in the 

ninth or South 03 d.grNS 02 minutes West 3894.00 foot line of the land which 

by dNd dai.c:I Janury 26, 1956, and nco.rded unong the aforaaid Land Records 

in Uber Ci.La. 2863, Folio 253, wq COI\V~ by William c. Coleman and 

Elizabeth Brooke Coleman to James McHenry and Marjorie O .. McHenry, thence 

nmninS with and binding on a portion ol said rw,th line and running with 

and blndmg on a portion of lhe twenty-filth line of the tint hereiNNtntion.cl 

deed referring all counes and distances to the Maryland Coordinate Sy~tem­

NAD 13(1991), (1) South°' degrea 11 minutet 50 aecond1 Ba•t 611.09 feet, thence 

tuMirlg for new Jina of division ettablished in December 1997, through the 

first hermmmtioned parcel of land the following three cowses and distance,, 

viz: (2) South ,, dtgrNS 35 minutes 26 seconda West 942.39 to intersect an 

Gisting fmce liM. ~ bll\dh\g thereon (3) North 09 degtee& 50 minutes 00 

aeconds West 165.00 fNt to a fence post, and thence (4) North 46 degrees 17 

minutes SO seconct. Wat 405.60 feet to a point in the centerlin~ of Western RW\ 

u now sur,,eyed in December 199'1, thence nuuung with the MJne the .following 

Pagelof2 
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eight cour,ea and diatanca. viz: (5) North 81 degrees OS minutes 00 seconds East 

145.00 feet. thence (6) South 88 degrees 25 aunutes 00 seconds East 128.00 feet, 

thence (1) North 25 ~ 15 minutn 00 ucondt East 96.00 feet, thence (8) 

North '11 degrees 10 minutea 00 8eCOllda Wat 166.00 fftt, thence (9) North 23 

degree, 05 IIW\utel 00 second, Wett 198.00 fHt. thence (10) North 15 degree, 00 

mmuta 00 ~ S.t llf.00 !eet. thence (11) North 42 degrees so min1.tt1'5 oo 

MCONb Bast 110.00 6Nt, allCl thence (12) North 21 degree, 15 minutes 00 se<·ond& 

Eaat 14.40 feet, thellce ruftlling with and binding on the twenty-fourth line of 

the ftnt heretnmendoned dftd (13) South 78 degrees 08 minutes S8 seconds East 

876.16 feet to the point of the beginning containing 20.000 acres of land, more or 

. lat, as suiveyed by Dafr·McCUM-Walbr, 11\c., in Decell\ber 1997. 

Betng a portion of the land whid\ by deed dated January~· 1918, an,J 

recorded among the Land R.ecordl ol BaJt&DIOre County, Maryland, in Lib« . 

l!.H.K., Jr. 5851, Folio 281, wu conqyed by Joan McHenry Hoblitzell to 

Cathertl\e 8. Jaa,oa. 

o.c.mber JI. 1997 

Project No. 9'1100 (L91100.2) 
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EASEMENT FROM CATHERINE B. JACKSON 

CATHERINE B. JACKSON EASEMENT 

TO MARYLAND ENVIRONMENTAL TRUST 

DATED DECEMBER 20, 1982 
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rt ;"\... 
THIS DEED OF EASEMENT, Made this ;)(.. .- day of ~., c < r: (' t 1 ... . 

,,,/ 
1982, by and b7en CATHERINE B. JACKSON (hereinafter the "Gran-

tor"), and the MARYLAND ENVIRONMENTAL TRUST (hereinafter the 

"Grantee") 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, tho Grantee is charitable in nature and is 

created and exists pursuant to Subtitle 2 of Title 3 of the 

Natural Resources Article, Annotated Code of Maryland (1974 Vol-

ume as amended), to conserve the natural and scenic qualities of 

the environment: and 

WHEREAS, the Grantor is the owner in foe simple of 

certain real property, situated in tho Eighth Election District 

of Baltimore County, Maryland and more particularly described in 

the attached Schedule A (hereinafter the "Property"): and 

WHEREAS, the Property has scenic, natural and aesthetic 

value in its present state as a natural area which has not been 

subject to development: and 

WHEREAS, the Grantor is willing to grant a perpetual 

Conservation and Open Space Easement over the Property, thereby 

restricting and limiting the use of the Property on the terms 

and conditions and for the purposes hereinafter set forth: and 

WHEREAS, the Grantee is willing to accept such Ease-
B RCIF 54. 0 

ment: and IHD O # 

WHEREAS, the Gran tor and the Grantee reco/lHt.,{1)~4 RrJJ !t · :34 
121::. ' /82 

scenic, natural and aesthetic value of the Property in its pre-

sent state, and have a common purpose in conserving the natural 

values of tho Property, preserving its dominant agricultural, 

pasturcland and woodland character, and limiting the use or de­

velopment of the Property for any purpose or in 3ny manner which 
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would conflict with the maintenance of the scenic, pastureland 

and woodland condition of the Property: and 

WHEREAS, the Grantee is authorized by the Maryland 

General Assembly to accept, hold and administer Conservation and 

Open Space Easements, and possesses the authority to accept, and 

is willing to accept, this Easement under the terms and condi­

tions hereinafter described: 

NOW, THEREFORE, as an absolute gift of no monetary con­

sideration ($0.00) but in consideration of the mutual covenants, 

terms, conditions and restrictions hereinafter set forth, the 

Grantor hereby grants and conveys unto Grantee and its successors 

and assigns forever, in gross and in perpetuity an interest and 

Conservation and Open Space Easement in and to the Property, 

which is more particularly described on Schedule A, which is at­

tached hereto. 

BEING the parcel which by Deed dated January 30, 1978 

and recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 

5851 page 287 was conveyed to the Grantor by Joan McHenry Hoblit­

zell. 

TOGETHER with all and singular the buildings, improve­

ments, rights, ways, waters, easements, privileges and appurten­

ances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and subject 

to tho tormo, conditions and restrictions as haroinaftor set 

forth. 

l. This Easement shall be perpetual. It is 

an easement in gross and as such is in­

heritable and assignable and runs with 

the land as an .inoorp:,real interest in the 

property enforceable with respect to the 

Property by the Grantee, against the 

Grantor and her personal representatives, 

heirs, successors and assigns. 

-2-
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2. No industrial or commercial activities, 

with the exception of farming, forestry, 

and activities that can be conducted 

from a residential or farm building 

without alteration of the external ap­

pearance of the building, shall be con­

ducted on the Property. Sales of farm 

products by the owner to the public 

shall be a permitted use. 

3. Except as related to farming, and as 

otherwise provided herein, no billboard 

or advertising material shall be erec­

ted on the Property. 

4. Except as may be necessary for the agri­

cultural and forestry uses of the Prop­

erty, there shall be no dumping of 

soil, trash, ashes, garbage, waste or 

offensive material. 

S. Excavation, dredging and removal of 

loam, gravel, soil, rock,sand and other 

materials are prohibited except when 

necessary for: 

(a) Application of good farming and 

forestry practices: and 

(b) Maintenance of existing accesses, 

and 

(c) Construction and maintonance of 

farm accesses and accesses to 

structures permitted within the 

provisions of this Deed of Ease­

ment: accesses shall be designed 

-3-
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and constructed to cause a mini-

mum of interference with the exis-

ting topography, drainage, vegeta-

tion, wildlife and conservation 

purposes of the Property. 

6. Notwithstanding the provisions of para-

graph 5, the mining, extraction or re­

moval of subsurface oil, gas or other 

minerals by any surface mining method 

is forever prohibited. 

7. (a) Removal, destruction and cutting 

of trees, shrubs or other vegeta­

tion is prohibited except where 

necessary for: 

(1) Reasonable maintenance of 

existing accesses or construe-

tion and maintenance of ac-

cesses herein permitted; or 

(2) Application of good husbandry 

practices including the pre-

vention or treatment of dis-

ease; or 

(3) Furtherance and perpetuation 

of the agricultural, horticul­

tural, silvicultur~l and 

naturalistic uses of the 

Property. 

Cb) All forest management activities 

shall be in accordance with fores-

try guidelines promulgated by the 

Society of American Foresters for 

natural forests and plantations 

-4-
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and, to the extent reasonably pos­

sible, in cooperation with a Regis­

tered Professional Forester in the 

State of Maryland. 

8. Except as herein provided, there shall 

be no activities or uses detrimental or 

adverse to water conservation, erosion 

control, soil conservation and, subject 

to the primary uses of farming and for­

estry, the preservation of wildlife 

habitat. 

9. No building, facility or other struc­

ture shall be erected or constructed 

on the Property, unless:· 

(a) Such structure ia a new structure 

which is designed, constructed 

and utilized in connection with 

the continued agricultural, hor­

ticultural, silvicultural and 

naturalistic uses of the Prop­

erty: 

(bl Such structure is a new struc­

ture which is designed, construc­

ted and utilized for the princi­

pal purpose of serving or supple­

menting tho existing residence 

buildings. The type of such 

structure which may be erected 

shall be compatible with the con­

servation purposes of the Proper­

ty and includes,but is not limi­

ted to, a tenant houao, garago 

or well housa: or 

-5-
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such structure is in the form of 

a structural modification to one 

of the existing structures on the 

Property, as provided in Paragraph 

10 (c): or 

Such structure replaces a struc­

ture with one of similar purpose, 

and of comparable size, bulk, 

height and floor area; or 

(e) Such structure is a new structure 

erected pursuant to Paragraph 10 

(c) hereof. 

All structures permitted herein 

shall be located and constructed 

to cause a minimum of interference 

with existing topography, drainage, 

vegetation and wildlife and shall 

not interfere with the conserva­

tion purposes of this Easement. 

Granter shall notify Grantee in 

writing, of the location of new 

or relocated structures permitted 

herein, with the exception of 

those structures built in accor­

dance with subparagraph 9 (a)1 

written notification shall occur 

prior to the time construction or 

relocation is scheduled to begin. 

Notwithstanding anything contained in 

Paragraphs l through 9 herein, the Gran­

tor expressly reserves to herself, her 

personal representatives, heirs, succes­

sors and assigns the right to: 

-6-
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(a) Continue the agricultural, fores­

try and naturalistic uses of the 

Property; 

(b) Continue t,, hunt, fish or trap on 

the Property subject to relevant 

laws: 

(c) Improve, repair, restore, alter, 

remodel or replace the existing 

and/or permitted structures with 

structuren of similar size, bulk, 

height, floor area and purpose pro­

vided that the changes are compat­

ible with the conservation pur­

poses of the Property and the pro­

visions of Paragraph 9 herein; 

(d) Continue the usa of the Property 

for all purposes not inconsistent 

with thill Conservation and Open 

Space Ea:sement. 

11. The granting of this Easement does not 

grant to the public the right to enter 

the Property for any purpose whatso~vor. 

i2. The parties agree that monetary damages 

would not be adequate remedy for breach 

of any of the terms, conditions and re­

strictions herein contained, and, there­

fore, in the event that the Granter, her 

personal representatives, heirs, succes­

sors or assigns, violates or breaches 

any of such terms, conditions and re­

strictions herein contained, the Grantee, 

-7-
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its successors or assigns, may insti­

tute a suit to enjoin by~ parte, tem­

porary and/or permanent injunction such 

violation and to require the restora­

tion of the Property to its prior con-

dition. The Grantee, or its successors 

and assigns, by any prior failure to 

act do not waive or forfeit the right 

to take action as may be necessary to 

insure compliance with the terms, con-

ditions and purposes of this conserva-

tion and Open Space Easement. 

13. The Grantee, its successors and assigns , 

has the right, with reasonable notice, 

to enter the Property at all times for 

the purpose of inspection to determine 

whether the Grantor, or her personal 

representatives, heirs, successors or 

assigns, is complying with the terms, 

conditions and restrictions of this 

Conservation and Open Space Easement. 

This right of inspection does not in-

elude the right to enter or view the 

interior of any s t ructure. 

14. It is the intention of the parties 

hereto that this Easement, which is 

by nature and character negative in 

that the Grantor has restricted and 

limited her right to use the Property 

rather than grant any affirmative 

rights to the Grnntoo oxcopt 1rn othor-

wise set forth herein, be construed 

-8-
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at all times and by all parties to ef­

fectuate its terms, conditions and 

purposes. The Grantee may assign its 

rights under this easement to any 

state or federal agency charged with 

the responsibility of conservation 

of natura~ or farm areas, or to any 

non-profit, tax exempt organization 

engaged in promoting conservation of 

farm or natural areas: and if any such 

assignee shall be dissolved or shall 

abandon this easement or the rights 

and duties of enforcement herein set 

forth, or if proceedings are institu­

ted for condemnation of this easement, 

the easement and rights of enforcement 

shall revert to the Grantee1 and if 

the Grantee shall be dissolved and 

if the terms of the dissolution fail 

to provide a successor, then the 

Circuit court for Baltimore Coufity 

shall appoint an appropriate succes­

sor as Grantee. 

15. The Grantor agrees for herself, her 

personal representatives, heirs, suc­

cessors and assigns, to send in writ­

ing to the Grantee the names and ad­

dresses of any party to whom the prop­

erty is to be transferred at the time 

said transfer is executed. 

16. The Grantee agrees to hold this Ease­

ment exclusively for conservation pur-

-9-
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poses, i.e., it will not transfer the 

Easement in exchange for money, other 

property , or services. 

17. This Easement shall be construed to 

promote the purposes of the statutes 

creating and governing the Grantee, 

the purpose of Section 2-118 of the 

Real Property Article of the Annota­

ted Code of Maryland, and to promote 

the conservation purposes of this 

Easement, including such purposes as 

are defined in Section l70(h) (4) of 

the Internal Revenue Code. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the Grantee, its successors 

and assigns, forever. The covenants agreed to and the terms, 

conditions, restrictions and purposes imposed as aforesaid shall 

not only be binding upon the Grantor, but also her agents, per­

sonal representatives, heirs, assigns and all other successors 

to her in interest, and shall continue as a servitude running in 

perpetuity with the above-described land. 

IN WlTNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and Grantee have here-

unto set their hands and seals in tho day and year above written. 

WITNESS: 

~!K: 
STATE OF MARYLAND 

TO WIT: 
~ OF,6~ 

'--:J I HEREBY CERTIFY that on thiso/dD..day ot.g~ 

1982, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State · 

-10-
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and County aforesaid, personally appeared CATHERINE B. JACKSON, 

known to mo to be the person whose name is subscribed to the 

within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same 

for the purposes therein contained and in my presence signed 

and sealed the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and offi-

cial 

Hy Commission Expires: ?h /.r6 

ATTEST ACCEPTED: 

THE MARYLAND ENVIRONMENTAL TRUST 

STATE OF MARYLAND 
TO WIT: 

COUNTY OF 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this .2./ day of 

1982, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and 

County aforesaid, personally appeared JOHN c. MURPHY 

who acknowledged himself to be the Chairman 

of the Maryland Environmental Trust and that he, as such being 

authorized to do so, executed the for6going instrument for the 

purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the Trust by 

himself as 

IH WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and offi-

············ cial seal. •• ,.. 11 • 11At,,. • • . ·· .... ~~ ~·· .. :~ ~ •' 
: "" "OTARY ~ \ 
t • ( Pun~,c •: ·. ~ '-. .. -._.-..,.,. , ·-·· +~·.: My Commission Expires: /·/• ct / 

· .• ~o•f cn-t :.•• v "······· Approved as to legal form and sufficiency this ) : 

day of ' ~ --c. •• -L"" , 1982. __L- ~ 
7~, :A- ._J.dc· .~ .... -.. 
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SCHEDULE A 

&,ginning for th, Silmt! on th, Northt:ast s1dt or tl.lnlua llfll Roild al th, 
end of the fint line of the hnd describ,d ln • deed from James l·kllcnry and wife 
lo Charles F. Jenkins ind wife dAted Jlpril ZO, 1956 and recorded 41110ng the Lo1nd 
Records of Oalli1110re County in Liber G.L.B. No. 2921 folio 304 etc., said place 
cf begiMing 1lso 1t the end or the fifth line or the land firstly described in 
I deed frOIII Vincent T. Caples ind wife to Jame\ McHenry end wife dated March Z, 
1942 ind recorded 1mong said Lind Pecords in Liber C.11.K. No. 1205 iollo 558 etc., 
ind running thence, binding reversely on put of the fifth line of the firstly 
described land in nid hst incntioned derd, H now surveyed, North 62 degrees, 
37 •inules al\!! 45 Sl!conds \:est 1364.02 feet to the end of the third line of the 
pucel of land fifthly described in I deed frOIII The T11.1e G11i\rt1ntee Conip.iny to 
Dl!Witt l. Si\ge dated June 18, 1953 and recorded •n1ong s.illl Lnml llccorils in llbcr 
G.L.D. No. 2317 folio 33 etc.; thence, binding reversely on the third 111d second' 
lines of tht' l111d fifthly described -in uid lant mentioned drcd, North 09 d~grecs 
and 21 111inutes East 204.20 feet to a pipe heretofore s...et end North4o degrees and 
z.'l minutes \!est 125.00 feet lo • pipe heretofore set al the end of the first 1 ine 
or the hnd described in ii drcd fron1 IHllli\m V. Elder, Sr, illlll wHc lo llillfont 
V. Elder, Jr. ind wife dated I-larch 11, 1938 and recorded ilutnn!J s,,ld land r.rcords 
in Uber C.11.D. Jr. No. 1025 folio 264 ttc. i thence, runnln!J wilh ond bindin!J on 
the sl'cond line or the tan:! described in uid lnl mentionrc1 deed, os now surveyed 
North 67 degrees and 13 m.lnutes West 406. 74 fcrt to I pnlnl where formerly stood 
1n ash tree 1l the end of the second line or the hnd descrllu:d In lhl' deed 
secondly hcrcinbcfore· referred to; thence, bindln!J rever~ely on the second, first 
and part of the eighth 1 inc! or the land described In s,,1,1 !-rcondly 111r11tioned 
deed, IS now surveyed, the three (3) follo~ing courses ond d !stances lo wit: 

North OZ degrees and ~(i •inutes West 2119.n7 fer.l i tlnrlh R7 1lc9rrcs o111d 
32 •inutes Cast l7JZ.50 feet to a large stone lt'arked s.r.. 111111 ~nulh 02 dcgrr~s 
ind 35 •lnutcs tut 641.87 feet to the end of the second 1 lnr. or lite 1.ind des­
cribed in I deed frOIII Oltolic Y .W. Cochron, Uldow. to J,1111CS tklk•nry .,nd wHc 
dated April 15. 1954 and recorded 1t1110ng Slid Land Rcco,·ds In 1-lher G.L.D. llo. 246!1 
folio 126 etc.; thence, running with and binding on the third 11nr or the hnd 
de5crlbed in said lut Mntloncd dccd, Horth 74 deg,·ecs, 43 111lnulcs .,nd 40 seconds 
East 334.0S fel'li thence, running uith 1nd binding on lhc fourth line of the hnd 
describcd in s;aid lut IIIC'ntioned deed to the end thereof' 11ncl conllnuln!J the ~olmC! 
:Hrcc:tfon, binding rtverscly on the lhirly-finl 1 Inc of lhl! l,1n1I dl!~c,·ib~·J In I 
deed frllll WilllM C. Col('tll,m 11nd vlft! to James tlcllenr.v ilnd wlfr dMed Jlpril 4, 
1952 anti rrcnnlcd ,111,ong Si'lid lltnd nrcords in llbrr G.l.D, fin, ?.n,l foltn ~J~ l'lt., 
in 111 Sc,ulh :l!i dl!grees and 11 111i1111tes Ent 257.61 (rel; lhrncc, hl11dit1!l 1·rvrrsC?ly 
on tht' thirlirlh lhrou!Jh ri,wL of the scvrntcentlt 11ncs or lhr? l.,nJ tlescl"il•cJ In 
··:4 bsl 111C1tli1111C!li deed, as 1-,,id lines foll01t lhc fttr,1111ll!1·ln!J~ or lhr. lcnlcr or 
W~Sll!t"n Run U located in 1915, lhC! fourteen (\4) fo111111l119 CouncS ,111J dlslJIICCS 
to wll: 

l - 11,wlh ll'I dc!Jrccs 1111d 46 11lnut.cs CIIS l ioo h•,•t; 
2 - llorlh 14 drgrces ,md 03 111lnutcs [,1: l lC,O h•rl, 
J - Nn1•th ~6 dcgrcrs 11nd JO •illuLes [111.L 1!10 f,,,., i 
4 - 5nulh 62 degrees and 22 ainutes [11St· DR ft•rl, 
5 - Hcwth 47 dc9rrcs 1111cl JO 111ln11les [M,I. C•!I 1,•rl; 
6 • ~nulh 07 dc!)rces And 59 111lnutcs [ul 1~0 fr,•l; 
1 - llorth 20 degrees and 19 111lnutcs East H,O fert; 
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II - llorth 01 d,or,tts ,nd 51 111lnutl!s rut 94 frl!t: 
9 • llorth OG dl!~rl!l!S and 39 111inutes Cast 60 fret; 

10 • tlorth 28 dcgr,tts ,nd 26 111inules Wl!st 105 fl!,t: 
ti - Horth OZ tle9,.ee~ 11nd SZ 111inutes Ent 200 feet; 
12 • South 70 dl!grl!,s and 10 minutes hst 135 feet; . 
ll - Horth 7Z d~~rel!s and 33 minutes Cast 110 fl!et and 
14 - llorth OJ dl!grces ,nd 29 111inutcs Wl!st 63 fCl!t to the e11d of the ninth 

lfne of the bnd dcscrlb,d fn a deed fro::i J,rnl!S tlclll!nry and wire to J•ck S. 
Criswold and wife d~ted J•nuary S, 1971 11nd recorded e111on9 s~ld lend Records fn 

• Uber 0 . T .G. Ho. 5156 fol to 166 etc.; thcnc,, running titlh ilnd binding on the 
ltnth line or the land dl!scl'ibcd in uld hst "'cntlonccJ drccJ, South 71 dcl'rces 
.,nd 04 minutes .East 128.11 feet to 1 -:oncrcte 111onu••rnl hc.rctoror, set ,t ihe 
lie!)lnnlng or uid 1.ul llll!lltioned hnd; lhl!nce, binding reversely on part or the 
first line or the 1,ncJ dl!scrfbed In the eror,111cnlloned del!d fr0111 1111111111 c. Colem,n 
;,nd wife to Jilmcs l·lcllcnry o1nd wffe d,lll!d "prtl 4, 1952 to lhl! bcgl11nln9 thereof 
and continuing the Hffll! direction, running with And binding on part of lhl! ninth 
line of the hnd describl!d in another deed front 111111.1111 C. Colcff).in •nd wire to . 
J;,ffll!s Jlcllcnry 1nd wl re da ll!d J111u,ry 26, 1 !JSG and rcco,·dtd on10ng u fd land nerords 
tn Uber C. l.O. · No. 2063 foHo 253 etc., In illl South 02 dt:!Jrl!l!S ,,nil 54 minutes 
11,st 2172.J,t r,rt lo• pipe hcretororc set al lhc r.nd or lire sfxlh ltnl! or lhc 
I.ind described in the <lcl!d frOIII J~lnl!S ~lcllenry and wife .lo Ch,,rln r. Jen~ ins and 
wif~ first her,in referred to; thence, bindln!J reversely on lhc shlh lhrouflh the 
second lines or the land described fn said ffrsl 111cnlton,d deed, lhc five (S) . . 
following . courses ind d I stances to tll t: . 

I 

l ., HGr th 87 dc9rees and OG 111fn11lcs !Ir.st 90'1 fret lo • pipe hl!rl!torore set: I 
2 - South 02 drgrecs ,nd 04 rllfnulc$ West. 1090,'10 feel to I pipe heretofore 

set, 
~ - ~oulh 02 1lr.11rcM and JS 111lnulcs t,,sl ,!116.00 frr.l; 
4 • South 07 degrees ,nd 25 111inulos \lest. !iZ.00 fr.ct lo a pipe herl!lofore 

Sl't; and 
5 - South 02 deorl'es and JS minutes Cul 602.00 fl!r.l lo the place of 

be9itmt"9: • 

Containing 201.32 acres of i1nd,.1110rc or less. 

lhc coursl!s In the ;rbovl! rll!scrtptlon nrc rr.fcn·cd ln lhl! H.1911etfc llcrldlan 
or 1915, H being lite all!rhli,,n used In thr. h1n clr,•,ls lr0111 \11111~• C. Colr111,1n end 
wife to James Hcltenrv .,nd wire herelnt11Jovc refcrrl•cl lo. 

IIEJHC the •:i- lot or cround de11c:rtl,eo,I •n II n,•t',I ,lnt"J or """" date ltero,wlth 
and recorded ••ona the l.llnd Record• of ll:1ltla11r11 Count:, 1-rJl11tcl:, 1•rlar luttcco Cro• 
Al•• P. llobUtaell, Jr., l'ononal Rcpn11cnt11ltvo lo lh<! vllh ,uuocd Crnntor. 

Together with the l"i!)ht to use, tn co111111111 wHh nlhcrs cntl lied ther eto 
the ... ,c,d,1111 rot1d1fay lying within lhe confines nf II sll'l11 M l,,n,t 20 feet uldc ' 
loc~lcd tul or ,md 1'1111C'dlillely adj,,cenl lo lht' 1.,~t 01· 51H1lh 02 dC!J•"cl!s ,1111 JS 
111in11trs rut fi02.00 feel lfnc of the hnd ht>rrln.,hcwc ,1,.~crlhrd u $1!l forth under 
thc ler111s or the drcd frOIII ·'·'"'cs tlclll!l'I")' .,nd ul<r tn lh,w lr.s r. Jrn'-lns ,11111 ••lfe 
cl,1 lrd Atwil 20. 19SG ,11111 l"l'C!'l'ded ~"l!lng lhr. l.,111,I 11,•r.nnh uf 11., I l11·,urc (ounly In 
Uber C.l.D. Jlo. 2921 fol lo 304 etc., ffrsl hc .. ,·.ln,,huvt" r rh:rrcd to. 

- - 't'~ - · .. -· . ...,.,,. .. ..... r . .;; r .. - · 
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eight cour&u and dietanca, viz: (S) North 81 degrees 05 minutes 00 kconds Ent 

U.S.00 fttt. thence (6) South 88 degrtts 25 minutes 00 seconds East 128.00 feet, 

the.nee (7) North 25 dlSffU 15 minutu 00 .. COT'lde Eut 96.00 feet, tll~• (8) 

North 07 ~ 10 minutes 00 ,econda Wt:st 166.00 le.t, thtf\ce (9) North 23 

degrHS 05 m.lnutff 00 seconda Wat 198.00 ffft, thenc, (10) North 15 degrNs 00 

minuia 00 MCOndt Eut 11,.00 feet, thence (11) North 42 degrffl SO minut,15 00 

secoru:h Bast 110,00 Ifft, and ~ (12) North 21 degrees 15 mi.nutH 00 se<'()'l'\dl 

Eut 1,UO feet, thence runn.lng with and binding on the twenty-fourth line of 

the flr,t hottelnmentiontd dftd (13) South 78 degttee 08 minutes 58 seconds East 

816.16 feet to the point of the btginnlng containing 20.000 acne of land, more or 

. leu, u survityed by Oah·McCune--Wa!Mr, Inc., in Otcember 19-97. 

e.mg a portion ol the W\d whJ.ch by dHd daNid JanU&ry 3.0, 1978, an,t 

N<:Ordcd among the Land Records ol Baltunore County, Maryland, in Llbtt 

2.H.K., Jr. 5851, Pollo 287, was convcyad by Joan McHenry Hoblitzell to 

Cathertne 8. Jacluon . 

~31,1997 

Project No. moo (L97100.2) 
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Description 

20.000 MH Parcel 

0012602 364 

A Portion of th• Estate of Cathtrlne l,, Jack.son 

Northeut oi Gtten Road 

Northtut of Mantua MUI Road ~.., 
;::1 
IB 

Beginning for th• saD\e at II c:oncntt monWl'lfflt found at the end ot the 

twmty-fOUJ'th Ot South 71 d1tgrH9 04 m!nutes E&&t '128.11 foot lil'le of the land 

which by deed dats Januuy 30, 19'/8, and recorded among the Land Records of 

8.a.ltttnore County, MAl}'l&r\d, l.n Ubff E.H.'K., Jr. S8Sl, Pollo 287, was conveyed by 

Joan McHenry HobUtnll to C&thariN B. Jackson ,aid point aleo being i.n the 

ninth or South 03 degrtff 02 minuteJ West 389f.OO loot line ot the land which 

by dHd dated January 26, 1956, and recordtd among tht afottaaid L~d Rttord.s 

in Uber G.L.B. 2.863, Folio 253, WH conveyed by William C, ColeJl'l.ln and 

Blizabeth Brooke Coleman to Jamet McHenry and MIJ'jorie O. McHenry, thence 

1'\U\11.ing with and binding on a portion of .. id nirith line a.nd runnillg with 
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and blnding on a portion of the twmty-fifth Unc of the tint hereiruntntioned 

detd rtferring all courses and di.lltance to rhe Maryland Coordinate Sy~tfflt· 

NAO 83(1991), (1) South 0& ~ ll 11\lnutet !SO NCOX\dt Bast 671.()9 feet, thence 

f1.IJ\IW'8 for new Una of clivition ettabllshed l.n Oec:etnber 1997, through the 

first hetinmentlontd pan:el of !.and the following three co\Uees and distanc;e,, 

vi~: (2) South 74 df8tHS 35 minutes 26 attonda West 942.39 to lntenect an 

cxuting fence lw. tiwMe bu\dlng thereon (3} North 09 degteee SO minutes 00 

seconds West 165.00 feet to I fmce post, a.nd thence (4) North 46 degrees 17 

minute, SO secOt'ld. Wat 405,60 feet to a point ill the c:enterUne of Westem Run 

H now 11Ul""eyed In~ 1997. thence nu\t\ing with the ume the following 
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STATE OF MARYLAND 

~4.~ 
Notary Public ./ 

My Commission expires; A:)~.,~,..., 

THE UNDERSIGNED attorney at law certifies that the above Deed was prepared by an 
attorney or under an attorney's supervision, or by one of the parties named in the Deed. 

68111 : 1678-4:1:121311117 
129119-7 
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DEED J. 
THIS DEED dated JA/1{ I , 1998, from CATHERrNE YOUNG JACKSON, ,. 

and WALTER W. BREWSTER. CO-PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ESTATE OF 
CATHERINE B. JACKSON, deceas<:d, Granton;, lo JACK S. GRISWOLD and CAROL [. 
GRISWOLD, his wife, Grant~. 

WhC'J'CU, Catherine B. Jackson (the "decedent") died on September 26, 1996, sei1.ed and 
possessed of the fee simple property located in Baltimore County, State of Maryland, as 
described on Exhibit A attached hen:lo; and 

Wl1ereas, the decedent's Lasl Will and Testament dated July 19, 1996 (the "Will") was 
duly admitted to probate on September 30, 1996 and recorded in the office of the Register of 
Wills for Baltimore County, Maryland Estate No. 88371. The Orantors were appointed as 
Personal Rc.,msentatives of the Estate, duly qualifying as such on September 30, 1996, and 
continue to serve as Personal Representatives ofthe Estate; and 

Wlmeas, by the terms of the said Will, the Grantors received full power and authority to 
convey the fee simple property hereinafter described; and 

Whereas, the Gruntors desire to convey the propeny hereinafter described to the Grantees. 

WJTNESSETII: 111at for the actual consideration of the sum of ONE HUNDRED 
SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (S 160,000) the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the 
Grantors grant and convey unto the Grantees, as tenants-by-the-entireties, their assigns and to the 
survivor of them, and the successors, personal representatives, heirs and assigns of the survivor, 
in fee simple, all that property situate in Ba\limore County, Maryland, and d~scribed on Bxhibit 
A attached hereto: 

Together with all improvements thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters. 
privileg,~ appunenances and advantages belonging or appertaining thereto. 

SUBJECT TO the tenns and conditions of that certain Declaration and Grant of Easement 
for the benefit of the Green.spring Valley Hounds, lnc. recorded or intended to be recorded 
immediately prior hereto 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the said described property unto and to the use of the 
Grantees, as tenantB-by-the-entirctics, their assigns and to the survivor of them, and the 
successors, personal representatives, heirs and assigns of the survivor, in fee simple. 

Ball1 :15764:l :12f.lf/177 
f211Q9.7 
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WITNESS the hand and seal of the Gr.mlors as of the day and year first above written. 

WITNESS: 

ST ATE OF MARYLAND 

Bain :15764:1:12/311117 
1~7 

ESTATE OF CATHERlN 

By:_d '- (SEAL) 
Catherine Young Jackson, Co-Personal 
Reprrcntntive 

By: '/ ~ f;J, f.1 s~ U' (SEAL) 

) 

Walter W. Brewster, Co-Personal 
Representalive 

) SS: ;;v7 .. J'6-t:::./77 
) 

~.-a-4,{/~ 
. Notary Public7" 

My Commission expires: /0~/ ~ / 
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. . . ·, ') [' \9 \ :i \ ' '. , I ·. 1' • ') • 

the above described la.nd as set forth W'lder the tenru of i dNd dated April 20, 

1956, and recorded -.mong the aforemtntioned L1111d Records In Liber G.L.B. 

2921 , Folio 334, wis conveyed by James Mc.Henry 11nd Marjorie O. McHenry to 

Chadc(l P. Jen.kins and Katherine F. Jenkins. 

Dec~mber 31, 1997 

Project No. 91100 (L97100) 
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rUJ\J\ing rever:sely with and binding on the sixth, fifd,, fourth, thud, and second 

}jnes of said deed and ruMing with and blndjng on IM twent:y·sixth through 

thirtieth tines of the first herein.mentioned deed the ::ollowing five courses and 

distances, viz: (21) South 85 degrees 45 minutes 27 &~::onds West 983.00 feet to a 

1 1/2-inch diameter iron pipe found, thence (.22) Soulh 74 degrees 54 minutes 53 

seconds West 1098.20 feet to a 1 l/2·inch diameter iwn pipe found, thence (23) 

South 09 degrees 45 minutes 08 seconds East 245.76 l4·et to a 11/2-inch diameter 

iron pipe found, thence (24) South 80 degrees 14 minutes 52 se<:onds West 53.33 

feet, and thence (2S) South 09 degrees 40 minutes 04 seconds East 602.59 feet to 

the beginning ol the first heretnmentioned deed, thc!nce running with and 

binding on the first through fifth lines of said deed the foUowin_g five courses 

and distances, viz: (26) North 69 degrees 42 D\inutes 49 seconds West 1362.47 

feet, thence (27) North 02 degrees 15 tninutes 37 secor.ds East 204.20 feet to a 3/4· 

lncl\ diameter iron pipe found, thence (28) North 53 degrees 29 minutes 23 

seconds West 125.03 feet to a 3/4-inch diameter iron pipe fowi.d. thence (29) 

North 74 degrees 18 minutes 23 seconds West 408.63 feet, and thence (30) North 

09 degrees 51 minutes 04 seconds West 2119.68 feet t·;) the point of beguming 

containing 183.808 acres of land, mos:e or less, as surn?yed by Daft-McCune­

Walker, Inc., in December 1997. 

Being a portion of the land which by deed dated January 30. 1978, and 

recorded among the Land Records of Ba.ltimore Cou::'lty, Maryland, in Uber 

£ .H.K. Jr. 5651, Folio 287, was conveyed by Joan Mclienry Hoblit2ell to 

Catherine B. Jackson. 

Together with the right to UM in common wtth others, the toadway lying 

within the confines of a 20-foot wide strip of land !Cleated east and immediately 

adjacent to the South 09 degrees 40 minutes 04 seco11ds East 605.29 foot line of 

Page 3 of 4 
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"' I " .~ ,., "' ') n 1 r] I ·'. • 1 ·• • . ' 1 • "") 

North 61 degrees 20 rnlnutes 00 seconds Ea.st 74,00 feet, thence (12) North 07 

degrees 01 minute 00 seconds East 74.00 feet, thence (13) North 36 degree9 35 

minutes 00 seconds West 71.00 feet, thmce (14) North 1)8 degrees 35 minutes 00 

{;fi","f seconds East 60.00 Ifft, thence (15) North 79 degrees lC ffill'\u~s 00 seconds~ 

l00.00 feat, and th~nce (16) South 48 degree, 10 minQte:1 00 ~onds East 198.00 

feet, thence running for new lines of division established in December 1997, 

through the hereindescrlbed parcel of land the followlng th.ree course:, and 

distances, viz: (17) South 46 degrees 17 minutes 50 secc1nds East 405.60 feet to a 

fel'\ce post, thence binding on Ill\ exl.sting fence line (18) South 09 degrees 50 

minutes 00 e«onds East 165.00 feet, and thence (19) North 74 degrees 35 minutes 

26 ~onds East 942.39 feet to i.nterscct the twenty·fifth or South 02 degrees 54 

minutes West 2172.34 foot !me of the aforementioned parcel o( land, said point 

also being i,ituAtc South 04 degrees 11 minutes 50 seconds East 671 .09 feet from" 

concrete monument found at the beginning of !laid line said point also being in 

the ninth or South 03 degrees 02 minutes West 3894.0t) foot line of the land 

which by deed dated January 26, 1956, and recorded ac:i.ong the aforesaid Land 

Records in Uber G.l.B. 2863, Folio 253, was conveyed by William C. Coleman 

and Eliz.abeth Brooke Colel'l\11.n to James McHenry and Marjorie 0. McHenry, 

thence running with and bindi.ng on a portion of ,aid ninth line and running 

with and binding on the remail'lder of the said twent)'·fiJth line of the first 

hereinmentioned parcel of land (20) South 04 degrtes 11 minutes SO seconds 

Bast 1497.49 feet to a 1 l/2·inch diameter iron pipe found, sa1d pipe also being at 

the end of the sixth or South 87 degrees 06 minutes East 984.00 foot line of the 

land which by deed dated April 20, 1956, and recorded l.n the aforesaid Land 

Records in Liber G.L.B. 29Zl, Polio 364, Wi\S conveyed by James Mc:Heruy and 

Matjorle O. McHenry to Charles F. Jenkirui and Kath·utne P. Jenkins, thence 

Page 2 of 4 

DEC :31 1 97 )6126 4J02963705 PAGE , 003 



N 
~ 
'<:!" 
0 

, 12~317'1997 l&:27 4102%3705 DMW SURVEY DEPT 

-0 
Q} ...... 
c 
'C 
CL 
I[) 
0 
0 
N 
~ 
0 --("') 
0 
Q) 

.0 
J!! 
·cu 
> co 
(1.) 
+-' 
('Cl 

0 

~ -· N ..-
NI ~ ·M'CuM·W-, t..c. 
<O w 
0 
<(I 
Cl) 

~ 

<O 
O') 
N 
0 

a. 
co 
(J) 
LO 
N 
....... 

2 
Cl) 

f-
0'.'. 
::) 

0 
() 

f­
::) 
0 
O'.'. 
0 

~ z 
::) 

0 
0 
w 
O'.'. 
0 
2 
:; 
<( 
o::i 

1()Q !.Mt ~wyt.., .. i. Ami..,. 

r-. M.,,IMJ im, 
>tn,,1/l,/WIW,J-"'"' 

'10 »6 jjJJ 

!u 410 116 t'!rU 

A nm •/ L.,,.J !J.Mt,j, 
,.,,,,,.,,.,. ,.,..,,.no. 

e,.p,u.,. ~" fi, 
,,,.,/,u,tt1,w/ !'r,fmi.rwl, 

r ··1 
.l ! 

I ' 1 , ,. r\ • , 

Description 

183.808 Acre P~.-cel 

A Portion of the Estate of C1therin;1 B. J .. ckson 

Southeast Side of Green Road 

Northeatt Side of MAntu& MiU RoAd 

? (\ ~ 
• J v 

Beginning for th, ,ame at a 3/4-inch diunel:er iron pipe found northeast 

of Green Road said potnt being at the end of the flf':h or North 02 degrees 46 

minutes West 2119.87 foot line of the land which by deed dated January 30, 1978, 

and recorded among the Llnd Records of Baltinwre County, Maryland, in Liber 

E.H.K, Jr. 5851, Folio 287, was conveyed by Joan .M~'ienry Hoblit:zell to 

Catherine B. Jackson, thence running with wd bindin3 on the sixth, seventh, 

and eighth lin.es of said deed the following three courses and distances, referring 

all courses of this description to the Maryland Cc,ordinate System-NAO 83(1991), 

viz~ {l) North 80 degrees 25 minutes 13 seconds Hast 1732.50 teet to a stone 

marktd S.G.1 thence (2) South 09 degrees 41 minutes 47 second, East 641.87 leet, 

passing over a 3/4-inch d.ia.met.er iron pipe found at the end of 471.69 feet, and 

thence (3) North 67 degrees 36 minutes 53 se<:onds East 356.35 f~t to a point in 

the centerline of Western RW\ as now surveyecl in December 1997, thence 

running with the same the following thirteen courses and djstanc~s. viz: (4) 

North 48 degrees 40 minutes 00 seconds East 21&.09 feet, thence (S) South 63 

degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds East 89.00 feet, thence (6) South 12 degrees 15 

minutes 00 seconds East 150.00 feet, thence (7) South 58 degrees 45 minutes 00 
t:.Asr 

Se<;onds ~ 100.00 feet, thence (8) North 59 degrees OS minutes 00 seconds East 

191.00 feet, thence (9) North 46 degrees 20 minutes 00 second& West 117.00 feet, 

thence (10) North 07 degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds East 81.00 feet, thence (11) 
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We, HAROLD c. GREBN and ANN M. GREEN, hereby certify under the 
penalt.ies of perjury that we intend to occupy the residence known 
ae 14111 Green Road, Glyndon, M&ryland, lor~ated on the above 
described real propl!!rty. a.1 our primary rei·idfJnce. We further 
cert.ify that the property is owner occupied, residentially 
improved, and our principal place of residen 

Witness: 

A tw fl-c&,..;J., 
Marg ct E·~Hawkins 

STATB OP MARYLAND 

COUNTY OP MONTGOMERY 

(SEAL) 

To Wit: 
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STATE OF MARYLAND 

CITY/COUNTY OF~,//"~~ 

,. , . : , ... . : 

) 
) SS: ? /7, Jr5 ~,,;77 

) 

k~~""' ... d ~~: 
~~ -~-

Notary Publy 

My Commission expires: ~.r..1 /6) 

. . .... ____ _ 

THE UNDERSIGNED attorney at law certifies that the above Deed was prepared by an 
attorney or under an attorney's supervision, or by one of the parties named in the Deed. 

Batt 1: 15,67:1 :1/2196 
12999-7 

Dn.,ftM_a,~~--
~hn P. Machen 
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Af tPr reco r dinR, return to : 
Hudl ey & House , P!C, 
'48 22 Montg onu, ry Lan e 
Beth cHdu , MD 20814 DEED 

, ... It ~ . .. ' . : , ?_ q 2 
,) \J .. . ,., . # 

I 'D ,,, . 6 tli. f t,L, 

THIS DEED daled Janua r x 2 , 1998, from CATHERINE YOUNG JACKSON, 
and WALTER W. BREWSTER, CO-PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ESTATE OF 
CATH ERINE B. JACKSON, deceased, Grantors, to HAROLD C. GREEN and ANN M. 
GREEN, his wife, Grantees. 

Whereas, Catherine B. Jackson (the "decedent") died on September 26, 1996, seized and 
possessed of the fee simple property located in Glyndon, Baltimore County, State of Maryland, 
known as l 411 I Green Road and described on Exhibit A attached hereto; and 

Whereas, the decedent's Last Will and Testament dated July 19, 1996 (the 11 Will") was 
duly admitted to probate on September 30, l 996 and recorded in the office of the Register of 
Wills for Baltimore County, Maryland Estate No. 88371. The Grantors were appointed as 
Personal Representatives of the Estate, duly qualifying as such on September 30, 1996, and 
continue to serve as Personal Representatives of the Estate; and i:E • .Jf:l!AIWtl I iil,Ef et, .:\!.·, 

i r, t ~ v ... ,.ur .··~ :,- ~-Ir 1•,:. J rm: } 11,,.t :il ;, • 

Whereas, by the tcnns of the said Will, the Grantors received full powerlalttt authority toj};OOO)J 
convey the fee simple property hereinafter described; and ,[i~<jf &~ ;,:i:n t 4·}F( 

~I I ~l [~k t 1?40 
Whereas, the Grantors desire to convey the property hereinafter dcscriheJlo ~~c tfflintccs. &'~30 F~. 

WITNESSETH: That for the actual consideration ofth<: sum of TWO MILLION TWO 
HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS {$2,260,000) lhe receipt whereof is hereby 
acknowledged, the Grnnlors grant and convey unlo the Grantees, as tenants-in-common, their 
heirs and assigns, alt that property situate in Baltimore County, Maryland, and described on 
Exhibit A attached hereto: 

Together with all improvements thereupon, and th,; rights, alleys, wnys, waters, 
privileges, appurtenances anti advantages belonging or appertaining thereto. 

SUBJECT TO the terms und conditions of that certain Declaration and Grant of Easement 
for the benefit of the Greenspring Ynlley Hounds, Inc . rcco!·ded or intended to he recorded 
immediately prior hereto and other covenants, conditions and restrictions of record, if any. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described property unto and to the use of !he 
Grantees. as tenants~in-common, their heirs and assigns of the survivor. in fee simple. 

REVIEWEDf SDAT 
\ r\G"' I c; o r~ r ,\. .. :JI 1 / , 

BY ' DATE 

~------------~---
Ball1 : 15767:1; 1/2/96 
12999,7 
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WITNESS lhc hand and seal of the Gran tors as oflhe d:1y and year first above written. 

WITNESS: 

~~-4//k~ 
Barbara A. Mccully ~ 

STATE OF MARYLAND 

cnv1couNrY oF Mel?~ 
7 

ESTATE OF C'ATHERlNf ,8.· JACKSON 

,.---:-, ~ '-f \ I r'J 
By:< \ v)L--...... cs EAL> 

Oitheri'i(e Young Jackson, Co-Personal 
RepresentJtivc ) 

By: j/~(11 '", ~~ (SEAL) 
Walter W Brewster, Co-Personal 
Representative 

) SS: · -z./7- k'b-,.:::>/ 7? 
) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this L.~ day of~...,,?, 1949.Y, before me, 
the uncjersigned officer, personally appeared CATHERINE YOUNGJACKSON, co-personal 
reprcseniative of the Estate of Catherine B. Jackson, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to he 
the person whose name is subscribed to the within instn1ment and acknowledged that she 
executed the same for the purposes therein contained. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, { hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal. 

BaJt1 :15767:1 :1/2198 
12999-7 

~~,le~ 
~ Notary Public / 

/ 

My Commission expires: /0~,1 ~/ 
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'fotrtther with the bulldlnra and Improvement• thoroupon: and th, riahta, allay,, Wlil/1, waten, prlvl­

lepa, appurteMncee and advantairu lo th, orne belonrlna or Jn an)"ll'lae 1p))tl'Wnlnr, 

To hue and to hold the a&ld doocribld lot (1) ot rround and prtml111, unto and to the UH ot Ilia a&ld 

Crantoo, porty of the ucond pnrt, hor heir, and a11ig1111, in fee 1i11ple, 

And the Mid Oranlor covonanll to warrant apoclaUy the property htnby (l'lllted and ~onveytd, and to 

execulo auc:.h further ... u\ .. ncu of aald land u may be Nqulalt.e, 

Whenovor u1<1d, the 1ln1111lu numbu lhlll Jnclude tht plural, th, plural the elnaul•r, and tho uN of aey 

aonder 1hall be applicable lo all ,.ndora. 

Wltneaa the ho.nd(1) &l>d Hal(e) of tho aald 1T&otor(1) : 

[Sul] 

[s..1] 

i,tnlt or ~arpl4nb, ........ .._.__c.,.,:,..... ..... c ........ .:.:::..\ , TO WIT1 

l HEREB'i CERTIFY, tho.I 011 Ihle ·~,:, -,.:.1., day of 
bofo,. mt, A Notary Publlo ot the Stat. a!oNu.ld, pononall)' appeared 

~---..,._, , 10 78 , 
JOAN Hcll!NR't HbBLlTZEU. 1 tha 

\Ii thin 1111111ed Grantor, 
knoWD to mo (or aatlolaclorily provon) to be Illa penoA(a) who1111M1e(1) Ill.ta 1ubu.rlbed to lht within 
in,trv.mont, 'll'ho olrned tho aam, In 'ffl¥ PfflllnC.. and aclmowltdred th1l I he ueculod tha 1am1 tor the pur• 
J>OMI !heroin contalnod. . 

.:·.:: .:7//' >\ . ' 
· WITNESS '11i°~fi.M\and Nolllrlal 81111. · 
: ,. ,~oot.1, 1,-, \ '::\ R· " '\ '::S;s .. -~ 
; ~( Q ··~ ': '·' 1 ~ - • t"b11;·· Motuy Public 

• \ \'.:A', I (/ '.,) ~ \ ~ • : , ,: ' ' ' ' ..,., ~, 

'i· \ .. :· ... · .."~} tor rooord JAN 31 1978 plrm July 1, 1978 
. ·: · :· ,·>,: .. '.' ·• /;~:\i':'l'~.r--1umar n. lCa!Jllnt . .tr., ~Chu·;-

. . . . ........ ;,;: .•. U~1l to :rtit nu.i:; (i~ARAl'{[f;E f:<"UJ\IP.A;i:l .. 
Ileoeipt Ho. v" < , /1,t ,(}Cl: 
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OESCRIPTIOH OF PROPERTY OF JOAII HClfEIIIIV HOBLITZELL 

a • north 81 degrees and 51 minutes East 94 feet: 
9 • llorth OG cfo~rccs ond 39 ffl1nutcs Eost 60 rect; 

10 • llorth 20 degrees and 26 minutes llest 105 feet; 
11 • North 02 degrees and 52 minutes East 200 feet; 
12 • South 70 degrees and 10 minutes East lJS feet; · 

PAGE l\JO 

. 13 • llorth 72 de9rcos and 33 minutes East 110 feet end 
14 - llorth OJ deprces and 29 minutes I/est 63 reet to the e~d or tht ninth . 

1 lne of the land described In a deed from James flcllcnry and wtre to Jack S. 
Gdswold ond wl re doted Jonuary 5, 1971 ond recorded Jfflono said Land Records In 
Uber O.T.G. No . 5156 fol lo 166 etc.; thence, runnino tilth Md blndlllg on the 
tenth line of .the h11d described In said last nie,,tfoned deed, South 71 de~rees 
and 04 minutes .East 728.17 foot to a concrete monun1cnt heretofore set at the 
~oninn1ng of soid lost mentioned ·Jarid; thence, bl ndfng'reversoly 011 port of the 
first 1 Inc or the land described fn the aroremcntionod deed from Wlllhm C. Coleman 
ond wife to .!Ames McHenry and wife d~ted Apr fl 4, 1952 to the be9ftlnln9 thereor 
and continuing the somu dfroctton, runntn9 with and binding on port of the ninth 
Hne or the land dcscrt!Jcd In another deed from WI I\ hm C. Colen)an ond ~,He to 
James McHenry and ~,tro dated Ja11uary 26, 1956 and recorded omong uld land Records 
111 libcr G.L.O. ·No, 20G3 folio 2G3 otc., In all South OZ dr.urecs and 54 minutes 
Wost 2172,3~ rc~t to a pfpc horetororo set at tho end or the sixth lino or tho 
lond descr ibed In the dccrt from Ja .. as /olcllcnry and 1t1ro .to Charles F. Jenkins and 
wir ~ first heroin referred to; thence, blndln9 reversely on the sixth throuph th& 
second 1 incs or the h11cJ described In sold first mentioned deed, the rive (S) . 
following .cou rses ond cllstonccs to wit: 

I • tlnrth C7 dc9rcr.s and 06 minutes \lest 9M rcct to a pipe herNo(orc set; 
2 • South 02 dP.greos and 04 minutes West 1098.40 reot to a pipe heretofore 

set I 
'.! . $outh 02 •lcorccs anr.l JS minutes Enst 2~6.00 fcr.t: 
4 • south 87 degrees ond 25 minutes \lest 52 .00 feet to a pipe heretofore 

set, t111d 
5 • south 02 doorccs ond 35 minutes East 602 .00 fer.t to the place of 

beginning: . 

Conh ining 201. 32 acres of land, ' more or less • 

. lho coursos tn Lhc ~bOVC! description ore rcrc1·rod to the M,,onotlc Mcrtdton 
or 191 S, t t 1Jc i11g Lile nicddi,,n used In thn two deeds from W111 lom C. Coleman and 
wtr" to James Mcflcnrv and wife herelnabovc referred to. 

D&lNC tha 00010 lot or ground deocribtd ln n Deed dAtcd ' of even data herewith 
and recorded 0111ong tho Lon6 hcordu or Dnltimoro County i111111edlouly prior hereto fro• 
Alon P, lloblittoll, Jr,, Pcuoul Ropruenutiva io th• with urao6 Crontor. 

Together 11fth the 1·fuht to use, in connion ~11th others e11tttlod thereto, 
tho macadoni road11Ay ly ing within tho confines or a strip or lond 20 feet l'lidc 
loc~lcd EHt or ond lomcdlotcly adJ,1cc11t to the 1,,st or South 02 degrees and JS 
n,inutcs East 602 , 00 feet l111e or tho hnd hcrclnobove doscrlbcd as set forth under 
the tc,·ms of the deed from J,1mo~ llcllo~ry ~nd 11Hc to Chorlcs F. Jenkins ond 1tffe 
doled /\prll 20, 1056 011d rcco1·ded 01110n9 thn L~nd nccords or tl~lttn1ore County In 
libcr G.L .O. llo, 2921 folio 384 etc., fi~st here,lnabove referred to. 

1· 
I 
' 

__________ J 
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tbWAdO o. TUOTIN, Jn, "ro1nrA O 
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S . . J. MARTENET & co. 
LANO 6URVEVORS 

O E, LEXINGTON STREET 

BALTIMORE, MO. 21202. 

PHONSl !130-4,Ul3 
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OESCRIPT!Otl OF PROPERH OF JOM MCllEtlRY HOOLITZELL 
LYING EAST OF GREEN ROAD 

, ........ 
ttfloltU 

,., .. 111, .......... 
, .. ., ..... 
..... 1 ... , ......... 
........... 
tU4•tJtt 

Beg\nnlng for the s~me on the Northeast side of Montua MO l Road at the 
t-nd or the first l inc or the land ducribcd in o deed from J~ir.cs McHenry and wifo 
to Ch~rles F. Jenkins end wife dHed April 20, 1956 and recorded among the Land 
Records of Ooltimorc County in libor G,l..D, tlo. 2921 folio 384 etc., sold place 
~f beginnfog also ot the end o( the fifth line of the land firstly described in 
a deed from Vincent T. Coples and vlife to Jame\ McHenry and wife dated March Z, 
1942 and recorded a!Nlng said Lond Pecords in Libcr C.11.K. No. 1205 folio SSB ~tc., 
ond ruMlng thence, b1nd1ng reversely on port of the fifth line of the firstly 
described hnd in so id ln st nrcnt ioncd de<.'d, ~s now surveye~, North 62 dc9reas, 
37 mlnu tcs and ~5 setonds WcH 1364. OZ feet to the end or the th !rd line of the 
pnrccl of lond fifthly described 111 o deed fro111 Tho Title Guornntee Comp~ny to 
DeWitt L, S,ige doted Juno 18, 1953 and recorded an1ong said Land .Records in Liber 
G, L.O. No. 2317 folio 33 etc.; thence, binding reversely on the third and second° 
lines o< the 1ond fifthly described in said lant mentioned dpcd, tlorth 09 degrees 
bnd 21 minutes EHl 204.20 feet to a pipe heretofore s..ot ond North46 degrees and 
24 minutes I/est 125.00 reot too pipe heretofore set at · the end of the first line 
of the land desci-lbcd in a drcd from William V. Elder, Sr. ond wife to Hilllnn1 
V. Elder, Jr. and wife da tod March 11, 1938 and recorded omong sa Id land nccords 
in Uber C.W.R . Jr. tlo. 1025 folio 264 ~tc.; thence, running with 1nd binding on 
the second line of the lond described in sold last mentioned deed, as now surveyed 
North 67 degrees and 13 m,tnutcs West 406. 74 fee,,t to o point where formerly stood 
an ~sh tree at the end ·of the second l inc of the land described In the deed 
secondly herclnbefore· referred to; thence, binding reversely on the second, first 
~nd part of the eighth line! of the land described in said secondly mentioned 
deed, as now surveyed,' the three (3) following courses and distances to wit~ 

North OZ degrees and ~6 minutes !lest 2119.87 feet; tlorth 87 degrees ond 
32 minutes Eost 1732.50 feet to a loi-gc stoM ll'ilrked S.G. and South OZ degrees 
and 35 minutes East 611.87 feet to the end of the second line or the land des­
cribed In a deed front Ottolle Y.W. Cochron, ~ildov1, to Jomes llcl!enry and wife 
doted Arril 15, 1954 ond recorded ~mon9 said Land Records in Libcr G.L.O, tlo. 2469 
folio 126 etc.; thence, running with and . binding on the third line or the land 
described in said last mentioned deed, North 74 degrees, 43 111inutcs ond 40 seconds 
East 334 .Oil fact; thence, running 11ith and binding on the fourth line or the land 
described In soid last m~ntloncd deed to the end thereof end continuing the some 
:firoction, binding reversely on the thirty-first line of the ldnd descri~~J in a 
deed from Wfl 11 afll C. Col e111an ~nd wife to James llcHenry and wi fc dated l\pril 4, 
1952 anrl rccor<icd omong snid Land Records In Llber G.l.O, llo. 2093 folio ~3A etc., 
1 n a 11 Sou th JS degrees and 11 minutes Ees t 257. 61 feet; lhcnco, binding reverse 1y 
on the thfrtieth through port of the scvontccnth lines or tha lund described 111 • 
sold last mentioned deed, os suid llnos follow the nicandcr inus of the center of 
Wes tern nun as 1 oco ted ln 1915, the fourteen ( 14) fol 1011in9 courses and d !stances 
to 111t: 

\ - North ' M degrees and 46 mlnut.es East 200 fct't 
2 • llorth 14 dagrces and 03 minutes En~t 160 fcct 
J • North 46. degra~s and 30 minutes E1st 190 feet 
4 - South 62 degrees Dnd ZZ ml nut.cs East· 139 feet 
S • North H degrees ond 30 minutes E~st 65 feet 
6 - South 87 dc9recs and 59 minutes East 140 feet 
7 • Horth . 20 degrees and 19 111inutes East 150 feet 

.,... I 
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TII& TITLII CIIAIIANTr.t: COMl'ANY 

(lndlvlduol J,'orm) 

A1•1>, JI. 94966 

LIU:K 5 8 5 I ,Act2 8 7 

m:tfis :lletb. Mod, thlft JO '-19 day of Ja.wa.Jut) J , In th, )'tar ODt 

thouannd nine hundred 111d oovonty· otshtl. , by-.nd betwunO {oAN McHENRY IIOBLlTZl!'IJ., 

par ty of tho firat part, Cuntor; and 
1
CATHERINE B. JACKSON, part)' of th• ucond put, 

Ct'o.nteo, 

Wftncartb : that In con,ldercUon of tho 1um oC Five Pot1m, 1nd other valuable conalderatlone, th• 

r<1celpt whoroof I• heNby acknowled1tNI, Iha 1nld Crnntor dOlla hereby rrant, convoy, iind ualrn unto tho 

aaid Cuntoo, pony of tho ucond port, ho-r heir, and auign•, in tee timple, 

······· ······--··· ··············· ··· all thoi6 •••••••••••••••••••••••• lot(•) of rround 

altunte In tho Eigbtq Election D~atrict of 8&ltilll01"o County, 

In the State of M~ryl•nd, and dcecribed Aa follow1, th1t 11 to 111)1 : 

S&! SC1!EDllL! "A" ATrACllED IIJIRE?O 

AND HADE A PAl\T HEREOF 

0)':1 1 .. . ·, ;"..!j l1!;; .!.~~2 ::t·~ C : . . 
OJ'OS,.z~\' ::i:; :ctz~z 1,;! •: c : ... 
~::C:$1Z·i v ~C i t .:.1~2 0!·;' ~;. 
c:·:1;:1St.· ,, :.:~ ;:.zct O~·:c :: .. 

1... ... ~·. 
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